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[ANATOMICAL FLAP BOOK]. GRAHAM, David Wilson, James Suydam KNOX and J.E. 
OWENS.] PHYSICIANS' ANATOMICAL AID. A Manikin of superimposed diagrammatic 
plates. Designed to assist in surgery diagnoses and general practice. Constructed under 
the supervision of J. Suydam Knox ... D. W. Graham ... J. E. Owens ... Published by 
Western Publishing House, Chicago Copyrighted 1884, 1885,1886 and 1888. [1889]. 
[Offered together with:] PRACTITIONER’S HAND BOOK. Designed to Accompany 
Physician’s Anatomical Aid … Prepared by D. W. Graham, A.M. M.D., and J. Suydam 
Knox, A.M. M.D. [n.d. but ca. 1888.]   
 

Offered together two works, text and atlas; Text, 8vo, pp. 67, [1] blank, [27], [1] blank; Atlas: large portrait 
folio wallet, 560 x 382mm, comprised of six card or linen-backed 'leaves' mounted on guards, with two 
further pages pasted on to inner front and rear cover, giving in all 13 chromolithograph images; two central 
double-sided leaves on card, with cloth border, and including printed title, with further internal lock to enable 
the more sensitive images to be locked away, five of the images with flaps, number of flaps ranging from four 
to eleven, and including a plain modesty flap to hide the male genital organ plate; a number retaining the 
original metal clasps to hold the flaps in place; all flaps seemingly present; with occasional creasing and wear 
to some of the flaps, and some finger-soiling (principally marginal) with a few minor scuffs and scrape marks;  
text volume in the original drab publisher’s cloth, lettered in black, head and tail of spine bumped, covers a 
little dulled and soiled, extremities lightly rubbed; atlas volume in the original black pebble-grained cloth fold 
over wallet, designed to stand on a table, title lettered in gilt on front flap, with instructions on how to open 
the manikin on printed label on inner hinge, light dampstaining to a couple of corners, some wear along tail 
edge with some splitting to cloth; overall a good example.    £1,200 

 

Offered together, though a mixed set, a later large format version, together with the 
accompanying explanatory handbook, of this striking anatomical aid with several moveable 
flaps. The present example bears the imprint of the Western Publishing House, which also 
issued the work is a smaller format. The plates with flaps are those illustrating ‘The Body’ 
(eleven flaps and including an outer image on wax paper), ‘The Head’ (five), ‘The Eye and Ear’ 
(two representations with six and three flaps respectively, the eye image also including a 
transparency and tissue layer), ‘Sections of the Upper and Lower Extremities’ (two 
representations each with five flaps), ‘Male Genital Organs’ (three full-page flaps), and 
‘Female Pelvic Organs’ (ten flaps). Other leaves present a  ‘Diagram of the Nervous System’,  
‘Blood Formation’, ‘The Skeleton’, ‘Foetal Organization’ and ‘Sectional View of Female’. This 
issue does not include the plate ‘Muscles, Veins, Arteries and Nerves’, sometimes found in 
other versions. Having handled a number of copies over the last ten years, it is this plate which 

 
 

 



     

 appears to be the most interchangeable. An internal lock found on the central title-page leaf, 
allows for the more sensitive plates revealing the male and female reproductive organs, to be 
locked away from prying eyes. 

The Physician’s Anatomical Aid was according to the title first patented by the Western 
Publishing House in 1884, and went through a number of further ‘patents’ in 1885, 1886 and 
1889. It was the work of David Wilson Graham (Professor of Surgery at the Women's Medical 
College in Chicago), and James Suydam Knox (Professor of Obstetrics and Diseases of 
Children at Rush Medical College). By this edition of 1889, the name of  J.E. Owens had been 
added to the title-page, and the present format is much larger than earlier examples previously 
handled, the binding now designed to be self-supporting, to allow for the images to be viewed 
as a flip chart, rather than merely laid flat on a table. Clearly entrepreneurial, this easily 
adaptable format was also published under the title the Embalmers Anatomical Aid, and with 
another variant also issued at about the same time, but published by Ira E. Bunn & Co., also 
of Chicago. Whether plagiarised, or through purchase of the patent, but yet another very 
similar work appeared under the title Eckel’s Anatomical Aid, published in Philadelphia and the 
work of Howard Eckels. To my knowledge, no one has yet established priority, although the 
date of the Western Publishing House seems to suggest that they were the first. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



     

Anatomy of the Human Brain in 3D 

[ANATOMICAL MODEL.] WEBER, Eduard M. W. GEHIRNSCHNITTMODELL von 
Eduard M. W. Weber, J. F. Lehmanns Verlag München, [n.d. but ca. 1950.] [offered together 
with:] WEBER, Eduard M. W. MODELLIERBOGEN FÜR EIN GEHIRNSCHNITT 
MODELL. Ein hilfsmittel für das stadium der gehirnanatomie. Dritte Auflage Mit 
gestanzten teilen. J. F. Lehmanns Verlag München, [n.d. but ca. 1953s?.] 

 

Together, two items, assembled model and set of the original ‘cut out’ cards: Sef-assembled partially coloured 
stiff card/paper model of the human brain, mounted on a wooden base, approximately 22 x 20 x 15cms; 
pinned into place by a number of drawing pins, with a couple of paper clips securing parts in place, some 
additional hand-colouring in red, and with some hand-written captions in blue in on the base; with a couple 
of loose securing pieces; parts seemingly all present; small folio, pp. 4 ‘instructional leaf, together with three 
chromolithograph cards, comprising die-cut parts intended to be removed and then assembled, though some 
parts have been removed, all semmingly present, and retaining the original pictorial enveloped, though 
considerably worn and dog-eared; a particularly striking, ephemeral item.    £650 

 

Seemingly an early version of this striking anatomical aid - a self-assembled model presenting 
a 3D cross section of the human brain. We are pleased to offer alongside what we believe to 
be a slightly later, but unassembled, version, comprised of three chromolithograph ‘die-cut’ 
cards, and retaining the original decorative envelope. Though some of the individual parts 
have been removed, it was clearly beyond the patience of the previous owner! 

OCLC suggests that Eduard Maria Wilhelm Weber first issued his Gehirnschnittmodell in 
1950, both UCLA and the New York Academy of Medicine holding six unnumbered leaves - 
from which the various cardboard pieces were intended to be pushed out, then folded along 
pre-scored lines, and assembled according to numbered tabs and slots. The example offered 
here, fully assembled, is undated, though does have an imprint of J. F. Lehmann. The 
accompanying unassembled version, is that of the third edition, according to OCLC issued in 
1953. OCLC suggests that a variant bilingual third edition was also issued, with a Urban & 
Schwarzenberg imprint, Modellierbogen für ein Gehirnschnittmodell/Cut-out model of the human brain. 
An aid to the study of the anatomy of the cerebrum, with the work proving popular and still being 
published in 1979 (9th edition). Both scarce survivors, by its very nature. 

OCLC notes copies of the 1950 issue at the New York Academy & UCLA (still in the original  
6 sheets ready for construction), with the NLM holding a set of the three third edition sheets.  
 

 

 

 



     

The vertebral column photographed 

BARDELEBEN, Karl von. BEITRÄGE ZUR ANATOMIE DER WIRBELSÄULE mit 
holzschnitten und drei photographischen tafeln. Jena, Hermann Dabis, (O. Deistung’s 
Buchhandlung), 1874.  

 

4to, pp. 39, [1] blank; with three original photographs signed by C. Bräunlich of Jena (two mounted on one 
folding sheet), and four text diagrams; title-page somewhat browned and spotted, with further marginal 
browning and occasional spotting throughout;  contemporary (publishers?) morocco-grained red cloth with 
blind-stamped borders, rebacked, covers a little soiled and cockled, extremities lightly bumped and rubbed; 
from the Anatomy Department, University of Cambridge with stamps and shelfmark on end leaves and 
titlepage.       £1,350 

 

First edition of this treatise by the noted German anatomist Karl von Bardeleben (1849-1919). 
Von Bardeleben obtained his doctorate in 1872 as a research assistant at the University of 
Leipzig, and from 1873 worked as prosector at the University of Jena, where he later served as 
an associate professor (from 1878) and as full professor from 1898. As the present work 
illustrates, he specialised in the fields of topographic and comparative anatomy, and the 
present treatise is notable for the three original photographs mounted at the rear of the work, 
illustrating sections of the human vertebral column. It is his first work after his dissertation 
on arteriovenous fistula (1871). The photographs were made by Carl Braunlich Jr. (1850–1900) 
who specialised in carte-de-visite portraits and architecture.  

In 1886, Bardeleben founded the Anatomischer Anzeiger (Annals of Anatomy), 
considered to be one of the more authoritative journals devoted to anatomical morphology. 
His Atlas der topographischen Anatomie des Menschen für studierende und ärzte – with wood-engraved 
illustrations – was published in 1894. 

Engelhardt I, 32; Garrison, History of Medicine, pp. 519-520; OCLC locates copies at Yale, 
Harvard, Columbia, New York Academy of Medicine, NLM, Pennsylvania, Cambridge, Oxford 
and the British Library.  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



     

Charged with witchcraft - the first female geologist 

BERTEREAU, Martine de, Baroness de Beausoleil. LA RESTITUTION DE PLUTON. À 
Monsiegneur l’Emientissime Cardinal Duc de Richelieu. Des Mines & Minieres de 
France, cachées & detenuës jusques à present au ventre de la terre, par le moyen 
desquelles les Finances de sa Majesté seront beaucoup plus grandes que celles de tous 
les Princes Chrestiens, & ses sujets plus heureux de tous les Peuples … A Paris, Chez 
Herve’ du Mesnil, ruë S. Iacques, à la Samaritaine. M.DC. XXXX [1640.]  

 

8vo, pp. [xiv], [ii] blank with engraved armourial coat of arms on verso, 171, [4], Privilege du Roi (dated 
April 20th, 1640), [1] blank; pp. 103-9 inserted folding astrological charts; title-page somewhat browned 
with dampstain along gutter and which is evident throughout, though varying in prominence, with some 
further occasional dampstaining to upper margins, browned throughout due to paper quality, a few headlines 
shaved close but without significant loss; with a small number of contemporary annotations in brown ink on 
the margins of a couple of leaves;  in nineteenth century mottled calf, with triple fillet gilt border, spine with 
raised bands, attractively tooled in gilt with red morocco label.             £6,800 

 

First edition of this rare and little known early work by Martine Bertereau, Baroness of 
Beausoleil (fl. 1600-1630), considered to be the first female geologist.  

Little is known about the early life of the baroness de Beausoleil. Born in around 1590, 
Martine de Bertereau came from a noble family, though her exact place of birth is uncertain. 
She clearly received a quality humanist education however, and in 1601 married Jean du 
Châtelet, Baron de Beausoleil and Auffembach. Du Châtelet was a Belgian metallurgist, 
alchemist, and prospector, and inspector of mines of the German empire, and for some 
fifteen years they travelled together across both northern and southern Europe visiting mines, 
even venturing as far as South America. His alchemical experiments engaged upon during a 
prospecting trip to Brittany in 1628 prompted his arrest on charges of sorcery. He was released 
after a short term in prison, but his apparatus was destroyed. Between 1630 and 1634 they 
were commissioned by the superintendent of mines, to survey the French provinces in search 
of new mineral veins. A failure to be reimbursed for some expenses incurred, however, may 
perhaps have prompted Martine to pen her first work in 1632, Veritable declaration de la decouverte 
des mines et minieres par le moyen desquelles sa majeste et sujets se peuvent passer des pays etrangers. This 
was followed in 1640 by the present work, further discussing their joint work. Written in the 
form of an appeal to Cardinal Richelieu to open and operate the French mines, it contains 

 
 
 
 

 



     

discussions on their travels, provides a long list of mines visited, and discusses the minerals 
found.  

‘She presented two memoirs to the French court to inform the king how he could make 
himself and his country more independent of other countries by using the mineral resource 
of France. She never received a response to these reports, and apparently the couple’s 
persistence annoyed Cardinal Richelieu to the extent that he had the pair imprisoned in the 
Bastille, where du Châtelet died in 1645 ... After her husband’s death, Martine and her 
daughter Anne were imprisoned at the Château de Vincennes. According to Mozans, the 
baroness’s memoirs discuss various types of mines, the assaying and smelting of ores, and 
the general principles of metallurgy. She also provides a description of the qualifications of a 
mining engineer - a person who was knowledgeable in chemistry, mineralogy, mechanics, 
and hydraulics. She assured her readers that she devoted thirty years of study to these branches 
of knowledge’ (Ogilvie, I p. 119). Martine is credited with having discovered some 150 ore 
deposits and water deposits through a variety of hazel and metal divining rod, although this, 
together with her shared interest in alchemy, eventually led to accusations of witchcraft and 
their imprisonment, and she too died in captivity, as her husband had done.  

Though condemned in her lifetime she was undoubtedly a serious woman of science, and 
her conclusion’s were deemed important enough to be reprinted over 100 years later, in the 
second volume of Barba's Metallurgie, ou, l'Art de tirer et de purifier les Métaux, Paris, 1751, 2, 56-151. 

Alic, p. 114; BM STC French; 663; Dorbon-Aine Bibliotheca Esoterica 298 ‘very rare’; Eleanor 
Elder, “Women in Early Geology” (Journal of Geological Education 30, 287-293); Ferchl 40; 
Freilich Sale catalogue, 53; J. A. Hill, Catalogue 177, 12; Klinckowstroem (Divining) 40; 
Mozans, Women in Science, 1991, pp. 238-40; Roller-Goodman. I, 108; Ward & Carozzi, Geology 
Emerging, 190; not in Hoover; OCLC locates copies at the Smithsonian, the Newberry Library, 
the Chemical Heritage Foundation, Smith College, Illinois, Oklahoma.  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



     

BOORD, Sir Arthur, Baronet. EXTENSIVE TYPESCRIPT TRAVEL DIARY 'CAMP AND 
COACH THROUGH NEW ZEALAND' in 1891-1892. By W.A.B. Including numerous 
photographs, small pen and ink drawings, diagrams, maps, a folding engraved map, and 
a number of newspaper clippings relating to the journey. 1891-1892.  
 

 

4to, ff. [4] title, half-title and contents, 144, [1] ‘Appendix’ half title, 4, [1] note, [1]; with mounted pen, ink 
and wash illustration of the ‘Interior of the Van’, eight leaves of thicker paper on which have been mounted 
29 small photographs, all neatly annotated and referenced, nine small pen and ink diagrams or maps within 
the text, a folding engraved map on which has been marked in red the route of the journey, four mounted 
newspaper clippings, and one loose clipping at rear; on watermarked paper ‘Regent Linen W. S. & B. Made 
in U.S.A.’; with a number of neat annotations and corrections throughout in either pencil or ink; paper a 
little browned with some occasional light soiling, but overall clean and bright;  bound in blue fine-grained 
cloth, with red morocco label on spine lettered in gilt, head of spine nicked and lightly worn, upper joint split 
but holding, covers a little sunned and soiled, extremities lightly rubbed and worn; with the large armourial 
bookplate of Peter William Monckton Copeman on front pastedown, with his inscription ‘A diary of my uncle 
- Sir Arthur Boord Bt - left me by my mother’ and his signature.             £3,000 

 

A unique and evocative travel diary, very much of its time, recounting an extensive trip through 
New Zealand, between December 1881 and March 1892, undertaken by Sir William Arthur 
Boord (1862-1928) together with his travelling companion, referred only to as ‘E’.  

‘This is chiefly a plain account of a camping tour undertaken during the turn of 1891-2 
through the mountainous South West of the Middle Island of New Zealand. The narrative, 
however, is completed by some descriptions of our subsequent wanderings by coach and 
steam through the more accessible Northern portions of the islands ... New Zealand, in the 
travellers’ sense, is not a sporting country ...; the traveller’s chief interest in it however lies in 
its people, its magnificent scenery and Plutonic wonders, and its unrivalled climate, or rather 
varieties of climate. We accordingly, within three weeks of landing at the Bluff, decided on a 
camping tour as the best method of affecting our object. We travelled for exactly two months 
under canvas, and covered over six hundred miles in that manner’ (p. 1).  

Great care has been taken by Boord to record what was clearly quite an adventure, his 
diary entries neatly typed up and interspersed with numerous photographs (all annotated and 
reference within the text), and neat pen and ink sketches. He has also bound into the volume 
a folding engraved map of New Zealand (engraved by George Phillips) and upon which he has 
highlighted in red the route for his ‘Camp and Coach’ trip - a journey of some 700 miles.  

 

 
 

 
 



     

Boord divides his account into nine chapters, covering the period from early December to 
late March, adding a codicil concluding his trip in late April as he prepared to leave for 
Melbourne. Just a glance at the contents pages provides a foretaste of some of their experiences 
and misadventures: ‘Raw weather’; ‘Escaped convicts - their recapture’; ‘Christmas in camp’; 
‘Wakatipu and civilization’; ‘Gold-mining’; ‘New Zealand sunsets’; ‘Mount Cook’; ‘an 
intelligent swagsman’; ‘Miner’s honesty’; ‘Among the Maories’; and ‘Rotorua’.  

Boord begins with a brief history of the country, from the early explorers such as Cook, to 
the declaration of British Sovereignty. His journey therefore, only 50 years since the formation 
of the colony, provides an insight into life for the increasing number of settlers, both 
European and Asian, as well as to some of the prevailing Imperialistic attitudes of the day. 
Very much a nineteenth century ‘gentleman’ traveller, and a gentleman of the British Empire 
at that, some of his entries, make for uncomfortable reading today. One of the first things that 
Boord and ‘E’ do, is to hire a ‘chinaman’ (p. 16) known as ‘Ah Tche’ to help them during the 
journey, who stays with them, somewhat reluctantly, until early January. A note on December 
22nd records that ‘we gather that he regrets having come with us on account of the bad 
weather, which affects his spirits; we explain that it is not we who have made the weather, and 
E. is generally engaged inculcating some guiding principles into his heathen mind’ (p. 24). 
Various other characters, of varying degrees of helpfulness, accompany them en route, and 
though various misadventures do befall them, Boord is a keen observer of both people, places 
and customs. He clearly enjoys his various interactions with the local Maori population, being 
fascinated by their history, mythology, and customs, and provides an account of the funeral 
of the well known Maori chieftain, Paora Tuhaere (p. 143).  

One of the early accounts in the journal describes their visit to a remote station called ‘Te 
Anau Downs’, some 97,000 acres in size, though small in comparison to similar sheep 
stations in Australia. ‘The manager of the station, a reserved man of about thirty five years of 
age, who beyond answering our questions showed little desire for conversation, said we were 
the first strangers he had seen for six months ... the food consists solely of mutton, bread, tea 
and sugar. A cow or two is kept for milk ... no spirits are allowed on the stations, nor beer nor 
wine. Shearing time has not begun here, but of course it soon will. Shearers get £1 per 
hundred sheep shorn, and as they work against time the poor sheet are often severely mangled 
so much so that sometimes they have to be killed immediately afterwards. Seven pounds 
seems a good average yield of wool here per sheep’ (p. 4). 

William Arthur Boord, son of the first Baronet Thomas Boord, went on to publish a 
number of works of poetry and prose, based upon later time spent in Australia. 

 

 

 

 

 



     

[BRUNEL - GREAT EASTERN.] LE GRAND-ORIENTAL (The Great Eastern). 
Déscription du Grand Vapeur en construction  dans les ateliers de M. Scott Russell, à 
Millwall, pour La Compagnie Orientale de Navigation à Vapeur, suivi de l'initéraire 
d'excursions au Canada et aux Etats-Unis, et de l'Amérique septentrionale sur le 
continent d'Europe, avec traversée à bord du Grand-Oriental. Bruxelles, Chez Tous les 
Libraires. [n.d. but ca. 1857?]  

 

8vo, pp. 23, [1]; with double-page full page engraving, and 6 further smaller text engravings (5 on the final 
page); lightly dust-soiled throughout, with some furling to corners; stitched as issued, upper cover somewhat 
dust-soiled with small tear at tail, spine splitting and delicate, overall a little dog-eared, but sound; preserved 
in a black cloth pamphlet case, with paper label on upper cover.             £400 

 

A rare and detailed illustrated account of Brunel's "Great Eastern" published in Brussels, 
seemingly some time before her launch. It contains a full account of the wonders of the ship, her 
ironwork, steam power, engines, passenger accommodation etc. together with a double-page 
engraving showing the ship’s longitudinal profile. Conceived as a long distance ocean going 
vessel, the pamphlet goes on to describe the exciting sights in North America and Canada, which 
a voyage on the ship would make available to travellers. According to the pamphlet, such voyages 
would be available from ‘next April’. The initial launch occurred in January, 1858, but the maiden 
voyage did not occur until 1859, and which proved somewhat ill-fated, during which she was 
damaged by an explosion. Her first voyage to America eventually set off on June 17th, 1860, with 
35 paying passengers, 8 company employees, and 418 crew. 

Famously designed by Isambard Kingdom Brunel (1806-1859), the Great Eastern 
Steamship (originally named the Leviathan) has been described as the Titanic of her day. Built 
by J Scott Russell & Co. at Millwall on the River Thames, it was by far the largest ship ever built 
at the time of her 1858 launch, and had the capacity to carry 4,000 passengers in supreme 
luxury around the world without refuelling. She was propelled by a combination of steam-
driven paddle wheels and propellers, plus sail, and had the unique feature of a double hull. 
Brunel knew her affectionately as the ‘Great Babe’. He died in 1859 shortly after her ill-fated 
maiden voyage. After repairs, she plied for several years as a passenger liner between Britain 
and America before being converted to a cable-laying ship and laying the first lasting 
transatlantic telegraph cable in 1866. Finishing her life as a floating music hall (for the famous 
department store Lewis's) in Liverpool, she was eventually broken up in 1889.  

Not on OCLC.  
 

 

 
 

 



     

[COSMETIC DENTISTRY.] RESTORING EXPRESSION WITH ARTIFICIAL TEETH An 
explanation in pictures and words of how the expression of the face changes after the 
natural teeth are lost, and how it may be restored by the use of well selected artificial teeth. 
[By the Dentists’ Supply Company, 220 West 42nd Street, New York, N.Y. Copyright 1924.  
 

 

Oblong folio, pp. 36; with 69 half-tone illustrations; printed on china coated paper, title-page a little foxed, 
lightly browned throughout though principally marginal; in the original plum cloth backed printed boards, 
expertly recased, head and tail of spine a little bumped, covers slightly scuffed and scratched, extremities 
lightly bumped and worn; a good copy.     £400 

 

A rare and richly illustrated promotional publication, issued by the Dentist’s Supply Company 
of New York, and advertising their range of ‘Trubyte’ artificial teeth to help restore natural 
expression. ‘When the natural teeth are lost, the lips and cheeks fall inward in such a way as 
to destroy the former expression of the face and to make it look suddenly old and weak. It is 
important that the expression be restored with plates and artificial teeth which appear like 
good natural teeth ... this book shows pictures of faces in which expression has been lost. It 
shows how expression can be restored’ (preface). A striking mix of dentistry, facial aesthetics, 
and cosmetic surgery. 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 



     

Sammelband of works on reconstructive surgery to the face, jaw, mouth & palate 

COSTANTINI, Giuseppe. SAGGIO DEI RISULTAMENTI AVUTI NELLA CLINICA 
CHIRURGICA della Romana Universita per gli anni 1851-52. Roma: Clemente Puccinelli. 
1853. [bound with:] SAGGIO DE’ RISULTATI AVUTI NELLA CLINICA CHIRURGICA 
DELLA ROMANA UNIVERSITÀ per gli anni 1853 in 54-55. Roma Presso Gio. Olivieri 
Tipografo dell’Università Romana. 1855. [ with:] SOPRA DUE NUOVI ISTROMENTI per 
eseguire la stafilorafia e stafiloplastica. Memoria ... Roma, Tipografia Tiberina, 
Septembre 1854. [with:] [SANCTO SPIRITO HOSPITAL.] [COSTANTINI, Giuseppe.] 
ELENCO SOMMARIO DELLE OPERAZIONI DI ALTA CHIRURGIA Eseguite nel decorso 
anno 1841. Nel ven. Apostolico Arcispedale di S. Spirito in Sassia pubblicato per ordine 
di sua eccellenza reverendissima Monsignor Antonio Cioja ... Comendatore e di tutto 
l’ordine generale maestro. Roma, Tipografia di Crispino Puccinelle.    1842.  

 

Large 4to, I. pp. 118, [2], with four large folding lithograph plates (slightly foxed, small tear along one fold 
on plate 3 not affecting image); II. pp. [viii], 207, [1] errata, [2], with eleven folding double-page lithograph 
plates (plates VII and VIII on one double-page, with some foxing and a couple of small tears along folds); III. 
pp. 15, [1]; with two double-page plates; IV. pp.46, [2] blank, foxed throughout, quite heavily in places; pp. 
[ii], 47, [1]; some foxing and browning throughout all parts; in vellum backed blue marbled boards, with red 
morocco label on spine (a little chipped), spine ruled in gilt, retaining silk markers, covers a little scratched, 
extremities bumped and lightly worn; a good copy.    £2,500 

 

An extremely scarce sammelband of surgical works by, or relating to, the Italian surgeon and 
physician Giuseppe Costantini, Professor of surgery, personal physician to Pope Pio IX, and 
Director of surgery at the Sancto Spirito hospital in Rome.   

The first two works provide a collection of surgical case-histories as observed at the 
University of Rome between 1851-1853, and then 1853-1855, and concentrate in particular 
upon corrective surgery to the face and mouth. Containing four and eleven striking folding 
lithographic plates respectively, various procedures and instruments used are illustrated, 
including the removal of tumours and restorative surgery to the upper palate. The third work 
provides a brief description and illustration of two new instruments for the surgical suture of 
the soft palate. The fourth work, published some ten years previously, provides a list of 
notable surgical procedures undertaken at the Sancto Spirito hospital in 1841. A number of 
‘high surgical operations’ performed by Costantini are described between pp. 25-46.  

 

 

 

 



     

A fifth work is also included in the sammelband. Sacra Rittuum congregatione .... sue 
Beatificationis, et canonizationis Veb. Servi dei Joannis Leonardi and dated 1859, it provides a medical 
opinion on miracles of a candidate for canonisation, and is signed by Costantini. Only one 
copy is located on OCLC. 

Corradi, Della chirurgi in Italia (1871), pp. 85, 89-90; Hagelin & Coltham, Odontologia, p. 162 
(citing only the second work of this sammelband); none cited by Zeis. OCLC: I and II - copies 
located at the College of Physicians, and Paris, with further copies of the 1855 essay at the 
Hagströmer Library, Stockholm and Padova; III. College of Physicians and Rome only;  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



     

Pneumatic capsule postal transportation 

CRESPIN, Arthur. LA POSTE ATMOSPHERIQUE. Transport des correspondances entre 
Paris et Versailles. Paris, Dunod, Éditeur, Successeur de Victor Dalmont, Précédemment 
Carillan-Goeury et Vor Dalmont. Libraire des Corps des Ponts et Chaussées, des Mines et 
des Télégraphes, Quai des Augustins, 49. [n.d. but ca. 1875.]  
 

 

8vo, pp. 32; with folding lithograph map, partially coloured in red, and five folding lithograph plates; plate 
3 loose and with minor tears and furling to fore-edge, with upper corner of plate 5 nicked, torn and a little 
soiled, though with no significant loss; further light creasing and soiling throughout, with some dinking to 
upper margins in places;  stitched as issued in the original green printed wrappers, preserved within protective 
wrappers, some minor nicking and wear to wrapper extremities, corners a little bumped; still a good copy. 

£385 
 

Scarce and ambitious proposal to establish a long distance pneumatic capsule telegraphy line 
between Paris and Versailles (at the time the seat of the French National Assembly), by the 
French engineer A. Crespin. 

Pneumatic capsule transportation was first invented in 1836 by William Murdoch, with an 
early system developed by the London Pneumatic Despatch Company, Harrods in particular 
using the system until at least the 1960s. A more widespread system was installed in London, 
however, by Josiah Latimer Clark, who in 1854 was issued a patent “for conveying letters or 
parcels between places by the pressure of air and vacuum”. A 200 metre system was installed 
between the London Stock Exchange and the offices of the Electric Telegraph Company.  

Crespin, an experienced engineer of pneumatic telegraphs, here proposes a long-distance 
line between Paris and Versailles. To maintain the motive power in a tube of unlimited length, 
Crespin proposes a system of vacuum and pressure reservoirs. He describes and illustrates 
the apparatus in detail including the pumping stations which served it. 

A contemporary review is given in volume 37 of Le Cosmos in 1875 (p. 344), his plans still 
seeming to be under discussion in a later review of 1877. 

Wheeler Gift; OCLC locates copies at the New York Public Library, Missouri, the British 
Library, the BnF and Zurich.  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



     

CURIE, Marie. TRAITE DE RADIOACTIVITE ... Tome I [- Tome II]. Paris, Gauthier-
Villars, Imprimeur-Libraire ... 1910.  

 

Two large volumes, 8vo; pp. xiii, [i], 426, with heliogravure frontispiece portrait of Pierre Curie and plates 1 
and 2, together with numerous text illustrations; [iv], 548 and plates 3-7 and numerous text illustrations 
and diagrams (six of the plates photographic); generally clean and bright with some occasional minor soiling 
and marginal browning, pp. 87-90 of Vol I, and with short tear to outer margin of p. 413 due to partial 
opening, with gutter cracked at p. 416, lower corner of p. 10 of Vol II nicked with loss, and final verso 
somewhat browned; some occasional minor marginal nicks due to rough opening; with two publisher’s 
advertisements loosely inserted, the one in Vol II causing some offsetting at p. 56;  uncut in the original tan 
wrappers printed in black (second state of wrappers with advertisements on rear wrapper of Vol I referring to 
works dated 1912, 1919, 1914, and 1916), inner hinges of Vol I cracked and with lower joint neatly repaired, 
with small loss to head and tails of both spines; overall a very good copy of this fragile work; preserved in a 
clamshell box.       £1,600 

 

First edition bound in the original printed orange wrappers (second state).  
“One of the most important books of science written in the twentieth century, this is 

Madame Curie’s principal writing on her discoveries in radioactivity” (Nobelprize.org). 
'Mme Curie's treatise on radioactivity (1910) admitted, without reservations the theory of 

transformations.' (DSB). In 1911 she was awarded her second Nobel prize 'for services to the 
advancement of chemistry by the discovery of the elements radium and polonium'. She is the 
only person to win two Nobel science prizes. Curie's dramatic discovery of Radium, 
announced in her thesis of 1903, is usually cited as her great work (see for example PMM, 
Horblit and Dibner), although it was in 1898 that she and Pierre Curie discovered their first 
new element, Polonium.  

Barchas 457; Honeyman 2:789. Sparrow, Milestones of Science, 41; for a detailed discussion 
of her life and work see Rayner-Carter, A Devotion to their Science ff. 31; Ogilvie, I, pp. 311-316; 
Proffitt, p. 121.  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



     

[DAVID, Henry.] AN HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION OF THE TOWER OF LONDON and 
its curiosities. Giving an Account I. Of its Foundations, gradual encrease, and present 
state ... X. Of the Mint, and the Manner of Stamping Money. Written chiefly to direct the 
Attention of Spectators to what is most curious in this Repository; and to enable them 
afterwards to relate what they have seen. London: Printed for J. Newbery, at the Bible and 
Sun in St. Paul’s Church-Yard. 1753.  

 

12mo, pp. iv, 68; with large woodcut of a Horned Owl on p. 19; light marginal browning, and occasional 
spotting and soiling throughout, discreet vertical repair to tear along plate mark of p. 24, with a number of 
further small discreet repairs to marginal tears, some general edgewear;  stab sewn in the original grey 
wrappers, over-bound with worn limp vellum, covers somewhat soiled; upper margin of title and front vellum 
pastedown signed ‘J. Horsnail’ (1761), with later ownership stamp of ‘Edmund Robins of St. Johns Wood’ on 
front inside vellum cover; overall an appealing, unsophisticated copy, if a little dog-eared.      £325 

 

Scarce first edition, and of particular appeal being bound 
in early, if not original wrappers. This immensely popular 
guidebook by David Henry (1710-1792), formed part of a 
trilogy of works celebrating noted London landmarks, the 
other two works being Historical Description of St. Paul’s 
Cathedral (1753) and Historical Description of Westminster 
Abbey (1753). Available for individual purchase, as here, 
the three works were also available for purchase as a 
single volume issued with a general title-page. All three 
went through several editions, and as Roscoe notes 
(A219), when found together, the make of the composite 
volumes could also be somewhat haphazard, the date of 
the general title-page sometimes bearing no relation to 
the date of the components. 

Roscoe A222 (1); OCLC notes copies of this individual 
part at Yale, Minnesota, Queensland., Cambridge and the 
NLS; copies with the 1753 general title and bound with all 
three parts at Chicago, Kansas, Princeton, Miami, 
Monash and Trinity.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



     

Abolishing Sea Sickness across the English Channel 

DICEY, Captain W. T. Y. DOVER TO CALAIS Newhaven to Dieppe, Without sea sickness. 
A letter showing its accomplishment immediate, economical & successful ... Third 
Illustrated Edition. London, Whitehead, Morris, & Lowe, Steam Printers. 1874.  

 

8vo, pp. 16; with engraved title-page vignette and and four full page engraved illustrations; lightly browned 
throughout due to paper quality, with some minor soiling; in modern marbled wrappers; with the bookplate 
of Mario E Witt on inside front cover.       £385 

 

An appealing and scarce pamphlet. With the advent of steam, and thus an increase in 
commercial and passenger traffic, determined to overcome the miseries of crossing the English 
Channel Captain W. Dicey patented a design for a twin-hulled paddle steamer. Based on a type 
of canoe used in the Indian Ocean, in 1872 the English Channel Steam Ship Co. acquired the 
rights of construction. Dicey’s plans were worked out in Walmer, with the support of Earl 
Granville of Walmer Castle, Lord Warden of the Cinque Ports. Their first ship, the "Castalia" 
(named after Earl Granville’s second wife), was the first large-scale, sea-going vessel of this type 
ever built. Arriving in Dover in September 1874, it completed its first trip to Calais on July 20th, 
1875.  

This pamphlet, written by Dicey to publicize the venture, describes and illustrates the ship 
and includes correspondence from various engineers and shipbuilders, including Maudslay, 
Sons & Field, attesting to the feasibility of the design. 

The voyage took one hour and fifty minutes, and although the design did reduce the 
rolling and pitching, it failed to completely abolish seasickness. Nevertheless the public fell 
in love with the twin-ship, and she remained in operation until 1878, when the Company went 
into liquidation, and the ship went back to the Thames. 

At the same time, another design was tested, this time invented by Henry Bessemer. His 
design involved a swinging saloon, intended to always be kept horizontal by a mechanical 
device, however the ship might roll in rough seas. This novel steamship also arrived in 1875, 
making her maiden voyage on May 8th. Those in charge, however, refused to let the saloon 
swing, and so the test as to whether she prevented sea sickness was also a failure. On entering 
Calais Harbour, the vessel crashed into the West Pier, causing £2800 of damage, and putting 
paid to the ‘Bessemer’s’ career. 

See Routledge, Discoveries and Inventions of the 19th century, 1900; OCLC locates only 
this third edition, at the V&A at the National Art Library and at Manchester.  

 

 
 

 



     

[EDUCATIONAL TEACHING AID.] DESIR, Adeline. ABÉCÉDAIRE FRANÇAIS. 
Méthode A. Désir. Premier [ - dixième] tableau. Se vend chez l’auteur, 39 rue Jacob, 
Bourges, Imp. Ve Tardy-Pigelet et fils. [n.d. but ca. 1873.]  

 

Set of ten large, thick card tablets, 480 x 320 x 5mm; each with mounted printed sheet, with engraved vignette 
either at head or centrally, sheets all a little browned with some staining, soiling and scuffing or creasing in 
places, plain blue paper on verso, boards 1- 7 with the original green mottled paper edging (somewhat chipped 
and worn), boards 8 & 9 with later green cloth edging, and final board with no edging remaining and 
exposing the inner board; though extremities all somewhat rubbed, worn and a little dog-eared, otherwise a 
striking and rare survivor of an ephemeral teaching aid.      £2,500 

 

A wonderfully striking and extremely scarce set of this didactic French ‘ABC’. The ‘Cours 
Désir’ was a private quasi-religious Catholic educational establishment set up by the Adeline 
Désir (1819-1875) in 1853. In particular it welcomed girls from the Parisian upper middle 
class, and its specific aim was to produce ‘cultured women’, with a focus upon religious 
education, and the arts, although Désir did place importance upon the role of science in the 
education of young women. The school took in full-and half boards, as well as some day 
pupils, from primary stage through to the baccalaureate, and also included a school for the 
training of women teachers. As the famous alumnus, Simone de Beauvoir, recounted in her 
‘Memoirs of a Young Girl’, the school took care to distinguish itself from similar secular 
establishments, with the young girls enlisted into an ‘Eucharistic crusade’ as soon as they 
arrived. The number of hours of teaching a week did not exceed 12, and annual retreats were 
an important part of the school calendar. Students of the school were instantly recognisable 
by the manner of their bow: ‘un coup de pied droit en arrière avec un léger fléchissement de 
la jambe gauche’. 

The series of ten printed teaching aids, introduce the young child to the basic principles 
of the ‘Abécdaire français’, through a series of engraved images with accompanying 
moralistic printed text or verse, starting with the nativity, the farm, ‘Creator God’, a nest, the 
tale of the ‘Good little Marie’, ‘the two Ceciles’, the good brother, and the Innocent Saints, 
together with the remaining two boards giving an overview of the linguistic principles so far 
introduced. 

See Butsch, Une éducatrice d’avant-garde, Adeline Désir 1819-1875, 1956; OCLC locates only a 
set of the first six boards at the BnF, and which have a variant imprint of "Paris imp. A. 
Dutemple" as opposed to "Bourges, Imp. Ve Tardy-Pigelet and son".  

 

 
 

 
 

 



     

Teaching young children colours, letters, numbers and shapes 

[EDUCATIONAL TEACHING AID.] EDWARDS, H & G. EXERCISES IN FORM AND 
COLOUR. H & G. Edwards, Educational and School Apparatus Manufacturers, Camden 
Town, London. [n.d. but ca. 1884.]  

 

Wooden Boxed set, 27 x 20 x 9cms, internally divided into sections each with mounted printed labels, and 
containing within the lid six large folded sheets numbered Lesson 1-6 (sheets one and three with expert paper 
repairs), a folding colour chart sheet ‘Lessons on colour’ with 20 mounted colour samples (sheet a little stained 
and soiled, also with neat paper repairs along folds on verso), a thick instructional card ‘Exercises in Form 
and Colour’, and with the box containing sets of cards with capitals (52 cards, 2 each), small letters (64 
cards), figures in Arabic (20 cards ie 2 each for 0-9) and Roman (20 cards, ie 2 each for I - X, a couple a little 
nicked with loss of corners), and colours (40 cards), together with 39 (of 42) shaped wooden forms; seemingly 
only the one wooden piece missing; cards a little foxed and soiled, but otherwise in remarkable condition;  
contemporary fruit wood box, with hinged lid and retaining original brass closing clasps, slight wear and 
scratching to box, but overall an excellent survivor.             £1,800 

 

A wonderful and evocative insight into Victorian school 
life and education, and a scarce example of an 
elementary educational teaching tool, almost complete 
and only missing, we believe, three small wooden 
geometrical forms. The exercises contained in the box 
are for ‘teaching the Alphabet to Young Children’, and 
the instructional card recommends one to ‘Throw the 
Forms on the Floor, or an a low table ... take the Lesson 
Sheet ... in hard, or, if mounted - as the lessons sheets 
should be - place it on a chair or lesson stand; then let 
the child pick up any form pointed out on the sheet, or 
find on the sheet any form the teacher may pick up. This 
exercise should not be continued very long, and should 

never be made a play. After a little time, the Colours ... may then be treated in the same way’.  
H. & G. Edwards, of 84, High Street, Camden Town, were purveyors and manufacturers 

of school, college, and lecture hall furniture, fittings and apparatus, and were active during 
the 1880s, and took part in a number of contemporary exhibitions. Indeed the present set 
appears to have been exhibited at the 1884 International Health Exhibition, in the Educational 
Division, which was held at South Kensington. 

 

 
 



     

With prepared and reusable exercise sheets  – 
to guard against ‘the danger of licentious scribbling’. 

[EDUCATIONAL TEACHING AID.] JONES, William. [cover title:] THE PERMANENT 
WRITING BOOK by the use of which the art of correct writing will be expeditiously 
acquired. Wrexham: Printed at the Druid Press, by John Painter, and sold by W. Jones, as 
above. Entered at Stationers’ Hall.  1824.  

 

Folio, pp. [ii] blanks, [ii] elaborately calligraphic engraved title with blank verso, iv, (Introduction, Directions 
for Use, and extensive list of subscribers), 356 x 189mm; then ff. 15 leaves of engraved sample copy texts 73 
x 186mm (most signed ‘W. Jones script’, with some also signed ‘Davies Sculpt’), placed above eight leaves of 
specially prepared black paper to be used repeatedly for penmanship exercises, 232 x 186mm, (paper either 
ruled or engraved with three guide scale-charts in red), these sheets interleaved with eight sheets of pink 
blotting paper @ 210 x 171mm, followed by [17] leaves of full-sized blank ruled paper, [1] blank leaf; first 
sample text with small ink smudge, all lightly browned with some offsetting, further offsetting from final 
blotting paper onto first sheet of ruled paper, all blank ruled leaves a little browned and dust-soiled;  in the 
original roan-backed printed blue boards, spine considerably worn with significant loss, but sound, hinges 
weak but holding, boards soiled and lightly stained, corners and extremities lightly worn; still a good copy 
of an ephemeral item.      £3,500 

 

First edition of this most unusually designed copybook. The elaborately calligraphic title-page 
reads: ‘The Permanent Writing Book for the use of Schools and Families, by William Jones, 
Teacher of writing in all the modern hands, arithmetic, mensuration, surveying, mapping, 
geography, with the use of the globes, mathematics, &c’ and is signed (possibly by hand) 
‘Jones, Sculpt, 1824 & Dean, Sculpt, Chester’. In his lengthy introduction, Jones states that his 
aim in producing the work, was to provide an economical and enduring means ‘to facilitate 
and ensure the useful and ornamental art of writing’. As such, a series of sheets of black paper 
have been included, prepared in such a way as to allow them to be written on with pens filled 
with plain water rather than ink, each page either ruled, or engraved with a guided scale-chart, 
to guard against ‘the danger of licentious scribbling’. The writing would thus be visible for a 
while, but then disappear as the water dried so that the sheet could be used over and over 
again. ‘The prepared paper will suffice completely, without additional expense, for all the 
purposes of practising. Learners may strike letters, write lines, or draw figures, with a pen and 
water only, which will vanish, and the leaves which were written on, when dry, will again be 
fit for use. The pens will also sustain but little injury from the water’ (Introduction). 

 

 
 

 



     

Furthermore, ‘every book is 
furnished with exact scales, lines, 
examples, &c. for writing, which 
will render the tedious process of 
ruling, as well as other trouble, 
unnecessary: This will be an 
important benefit to parents, to 
conductors of schools in general, 
and to those who are engaged in the 
business of private tuition’.   

Jones gives precise directions 
for use: ‘the writing on the prepared 
paper must be performed with pure 
spring water’ using ‘a pen, the point 
of which should be clear, pliable, 
and free. The water will adhere to 

the pen after the oily quality has been cleansed, by rubbing the pen with a bit of linen dipped 
in water. Let the part written on be thoroughly dried before it is used again. Pens would be 
much improved by being put in water a short time before they are used’. The engraved texts 
could be traced and copied by the student, a method of learning, Jones’ notes, as advocated 
‘by the celebrated Locke (as well as other eminent writers on the subject of Education)’. 

The work clearly found an enthusiastic market, with a considerable number of 
subscribers being listed by Jones, coming mainly from Wales, the Welsh borders, and north-
east England, but also including a number from south-west England. Though intended to be 
‘permanent’, by the very nature of its’ construction and design, it is a rare survivor. 

Of William Jones (born c. 1800), of Wern-Hall, Hanmer, Flintshire, it appears that Jones 
and his wife Charlotte emigrated to New Brunswick, Canada, some time after 1831. Harvard 
hold a later two volume work W. Jones’ examples of text and current hand writing for the use of schools: 
in two parts, being an abridgement from the “Permanent Writing Book” (1827). 

Copies located at the British Library, Cambridge, Oxford, Harvard, the New York Public 
Library, Columbia Teachers College, Princeton and Minnesota.  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



     

[EDUCATIONALAL TEACHING AID - GEOMETRY.] CUSACK, James. CUSACK'S 
PATENT GEOMETRIKON. A Set of Apparatus for Simplifying the Study of Solid 
Geometry, as required for Science Subject 1. [City of London Book Depot. White Street 
and Finsbury Street, Moorfields, London, E.C.] n.d. but ca. 1895. [offered together with:] 
ARMSTRONG, Henry Fry. CUSACK’S SOLID GEOMETRY in which orthographical 
projection is fully treated as required by the various certificates of the Science and Art 
Department, for which Science Subject I is required. City of London Book Depot: … 
London [n.d. but ca. 1895.]  

 

Offered together 8vo, text with accompany boxed set; Text, pp. xiv, 251, copiously illustrated, slightly dust-soiled 
and creased, but clean and crisp; Box set, 121 x 218 x 37mm; box in two compartments, and comprising an 
elaborate set of didactic materials including Cusack's hinged dihedral panels in mahogany and brass with printed 
paper labels (hinge a little stiff and bent), plus three geometrical solids in wood (square, rectangle and hexagon), 
together with four printed envelopes containing sets of various geometrical plain and printed two-dimensional 
figures , envelopes 2-4 remain sealed (though left margins of 3 & 4 split exposing contents, the contents of envelope 
1 loose and revealing several plain two-dimensional geometrical figures, two diagrams on ‘Xylonite’ (celluloid), 
numerous folding diagrams of projective geometry for mounting on the dihedral panels, numerous auxiliary 
planes of heavy card for placing within the diagrams, and the original long glass-headed pin; as far as we can 
tell the set is essentially complete, though there envelope 1 chipped with significant loss, and some wear and 
damage to one or two of the folding figures; text volume in the original blue publisher’s cloth, upper cover and 
spine lettered and ruled in red, spine a little sunned, covers, joints and extremities a little stained, and bumped; 
‘Geometrikon’ kit housed in original pine box with sliding lid, printed label on lid somewhat soiled but legible, 
boxed a litte scratched and worn, overall a good example.    £1,600 

 

A scarce survivor: a boxed set comprising both two and three-dimensional geometrical figures 
in paper, card, ‘xylonite’ (celluloid) and wood, for use in the classroom, to help prepare 
students for examination for the school certificates. As far as we can tell, the set is complete, 
although displays evidence of some wear and tear, though three of the envelopes of two-
dimensional figures are unopened, and seemingly unused. We are pleased to offer also what 
appear to be the accompanying text volume, by Henry Fry Armstrong, also issued by the City 
of London Book Depot. Armstrong is described on the title-page as being a trained and 
certified teacher, Art Master, and a currently ‘Demonstrator in Geometry and Perspective at 
the City of London School of Art and Day Training College, White Street, Moorfields, E.C.’. 
Divided into 30 chapters of ‘Lessons’, the work refers throughout to the ‘Geometrikon’ and 
the accompanying box contents, giving an explanation of its use.  

 

 

 

 

 



     

S. Blows in his 1890 second edition of Cusack’s Principles of Logic, describes Cusack as a 
London Professor, and we believe that for some time he ran a private school in the city. Later 
advertisements located reveal that he produced a series of textbooks, all published by the City 
of London Book Depot. These advertisements from both 1903 and 1905 cite a number of 
works, together with other education kits, including mention of the present set, though 
possibly a later edition having the revised title ‘For Science Subject I., or Art Geometry’ (see 
the Education Outlook, Vol 57, p. 8, 1904 and the Educational Times and Journal of the College of 
Preceptors, Vol 58, 1905). Other sets were produced to aid the teaching of drawing and shading 
models, with OCLC locating later 20th century publications on topics such as double-entry 
book-keeping, (1911) and The Arithmetic of the decimal system (1920). We have found examples of 
the hinged panels on their own, but located no other example of the boxed set. 

OCLC locates only a small number of copies of Armstrong’s work at Harvard, Wellesley 
College, McGill, Leicester, and Sheffield. 

 

 

 
 

 

 



     

[ETIQUETTE.] HERR, Selma. The Instructor. GOOD MANNERS. F.A. Owen Publishing 
Company, Dansville, N.Y. 1957?  

 

Small folio, 338 x 262mm; ff. [10], printed on both recto and verso (i.e. 20 advice posters in all), each with 
stick figure illustrations and bold caption below; printed on various shades of pastel card stock; cards a little 
soiled in places, with evidence of previous attempts to wall mount 3 of the cards by pinning, (with small loss 
of one corner as a result);  housed within the original printed orange and blue card folder, with interior pockets 
to hold the posters, some light wear to extremities, and some creasing to the internal pockets, but otherwise 
find, and a most appealing example.     £200 

 

A striking and presumably uncommon set of advice posters issued for primary school 
students, intended for wall display, and giving advice on etiquette and ‘Good Manners’. 
Issued under a series title of ‘The Instructor’, Selma Herr produced similar sets on other 
topics, notably two sets offering health and safety advice.  

The health and safety sets were apparently first issued in 1943, but were revised in 1957, 
and we believe the present set to be dated from that time. The 20 advice posters printed on 10 
pastel coloured cards present guidance printed in bold text below a relevant stick figure 
illustration, and offering advice such as ‘Be helpful whenever you can’; ‘Do not open or read 
another person’s mail’; ‘Eat what is set before you’; ‘No tattling’; ‘Never throw things on the 
street’; and our particular favourite ‘Take good care of books and school property’. Hear Hear! 

Not located on OCLC, though a similar set is noted, published by the Hayes School 
Publishing Company, Pennsylvania.  
 

 

 
 

 



     

FICK, Ludwig. PHANTOM DES MENSCHENHIRNS: Geschlossen die Aussenseite, 
aufgeschlagen die innere Höhlenbildung des gehirns darstellend. Als Supplement zu 
jedem anatomischen Atlas. Dritte Auflage. Marburg [und Leipzig] N.G. Elwert’sche 
Universitäts-Buchhandlung, 1867.  

 

Oblong 4to (160 x 210mm); pp. [4]; with chromolithograph depiction of the human brain printed on thin 
card, made up of two thin cards, one made up of three moveable flaps, now adhered together to form a ‘3D’ 
representation;  housed with the original blue folded printed wrappers to form an envelope, with some wear 
and chipping along upper fold, with further light wear to folds and small holes at corners; with contemporary 
accession inscription on upper wrapper and with small library stamp.             £325 

 

A rare and early edition, of this delicate German ephemeral item, presenting the anatomy of 
the brain in ‘3D’, and intended to supplement ‘any atlas’. Fick was a professor of anatomy at 
Marburg University, and first produced this small portable and practical atlas in 1855.  

Housed within the original printed paper-wrap ‘envelope’, Fick provides a brief 
accompanying pamphlet (here of four pages but later expanded to 16 pages), together with a 
moveable coloured diagram revealing the internal neural anatomy. Formed of two cards, one 
has been dissected to form effectively three movable parts. In the present example, this 
movable card has been affixed to the second card: previous examples have retained the two 
separate cards.  
All examples are scarce, due to the fragile nature of the design, though it proved popular and 
went through at least seven editions between 1855 and 1900. 

No work by Fick is recorded in the Wellcome Collection, and it is unknown to Haymaker 
& Schiller &  McHenry; OCLC locates various German holdings and the British Library for the 
1855 edition; UCLA, Hamburg and Bayern cite an 1859 edition; this third edition at the NLM, 
and in Danish Union Catalogue, with further issues in 1874, 1885, 1891 and 1900.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



     

Aerial Railways for conveying goods 

[HODGSON, Charles.] WIRE TRANSPORT COMPANY, LTD. DESCRIPTION OF 
HODGSON'S SYSTEM OF WIRE ROPE TRANSPORT (with illustrations,) … Office: 21, 
Gresham Street, Old Jewry, London, E.C. Where a model may be seen. [n.d. but 1871.]  

 

8vo, pp. 23, [1]; with one double-page, and two further full-page engravings, together with two 
questionnaires for prospective customers; very light browning throughout, but otherwise clean and crisp, 
corners a little furled;  stitched as issued in the original printed light yellow gloss wrappers, with advertisement 
on rear cover, covers a little soiled with small stain at head of upper wrapper, corners a little bumped and 
furled, otherwise a most attractive and near fine.    £350 

 

A later issue (seemingly first published the previous year in 1870) of this attractively printed 
promotional work describing an innovative aerial system which enabled the transportation of 
minerals and goods over uneven ground or mountainous areas. The pamphlet, produced by 
the Wire Tramway Company of London (formed by Hodgson and his business partners to 
market his patents and seek further investment), describes a 5-mile demonstration line at 
Brighton together with a list of lines completed or under construction. The principal 
applications of the system are also explained (eg the carriage of mining produce, slates, 
beetroot, sugar canes, coffee, and the landing and shipping of goods), with a number of 
testimonials included. It seems probable that this issue was printed to coincide with the 
International Exhibition of 1871 at Kensington (at which the company had a model line on 
display as noted on the front wrapper). A seemingly earlier issue has been located, with variant 
upper wrapper. The present issue includes an additional note on p. 8 concerning the Brighton 
system: ‘this line now removed worked from April to October 1870’. The list of lines in 
operation has also been amended, and with two additional paragraphs also added to p. 14.  

Charles Hodgson devised and first patented his endless rope system in about 1868, and 
was soon receiving positive reviews from those in the railway community. Wallis-Taylor, in 
his work Aerial or wire rope-ways (1911) notes that Hodgson’s system was ‘by far the most 
simple...capable of advantageous application wherever the amount of material to be carried 
does not surpass 500 tons per working day of ten hours, and the individual loads 6 cwts...’. It 
appears that the Wire Transport Company failed to secure enough investment and went 
bankrupt in 1873, though the patents were purchased by William Bullivant in 1874 who 
carried on the business under the name of Bullivant’s Aerial Ropeways, Limited, and which 
continued to design and manufacture aerial systems for a number of years.

 

 

 

 

 



     

[HOLY LAND SOUVENIR.] THE HOLY LAND - JERUSALEM Published and 
Printed by Habesch, The Commerial Press, Jerusalem, Jordan. [n.d. but ca. 
1900s.]  

 

Small oblong album, 90 x 145mm, 12mo, ff. 12, comprising lithograph title-page printed in black, red and 
yellow, 11 chromolithograph ‘postcard’ views of Israel, with the versos of 10 leaves bearing examples of pressed 
flowers from the Holy Land, each captioned below in English, Arabic, Spanish, French, German and Italian; 
interleaved and retaining protective tissue guards; aside from some light foxing, clean and bright;  bound in 
bevelled and polished grained wood (olive or cedar?) covers, with pink leather spine, punched and secured with 
blue silk cords, with thick card printed pastedowns, upper cover with black inlaid figures, rear board bearing 

the title ‘Jerusalem’, foreedge of upper board a little chipped; an appealing example.   £150 
 

An attractive souvenir, with the pressed flowers in unusually good condition. The copy on 
OCLC suggests a date of ca. 1900, though this example may perhaps be a little later. A variety 
of similar souvenir books of the Holy land, were issued between the 1890s to 1920s, many of 
which were bound as here with attractive wooden covers. 

OCLC locates only one copy at Groningen.  

 

 

 

 
 



     

Based on Hooke’s famous Micrographia - a rare work for children 

[HOOKE, Robert.] [PHILLIPS, Richard.] THE WONDERS OF THE MICROSCOPE; Or, 
An explanation of the wisdom of the Creator in objects comparatively minute. Adapted 
to the understanding of young persons. Illustrated with five large copper-plates. London: 
Printed for Richard Phillips, Bridge-Street, and to be had of all Booksellers. 1811.  

 

12mo, pp. xii, 118, [2] ‘technical terms’ and advertisement on verso; with five engraved plates (of which four 
a folding and large); large louse engraving at front with closed tear repaired on verso without loss, some 
offsetting to other plates, with small nick at tail of p. ix, p. 24 browned due to offsetting, with further light 
browning and soiling throughout;  the original marbled boards with recent maroon quarter sheep reback to 
style, lettered in gilt, extremities and corners rubbed and worn; preserved in a recent maroon folding cloth box. 

£850 
 

An uncommon work for children, and derived directly from Robert Hooke’s famous 
Micrographia of 1665. This is the second edition, the first appearing in 1806 and printed by 
Tabart and Co. 

It includes the famous striking plates of a flea, a louse, a fly, cheese mites, and the point 
of a needle - all vastly enlarged as though seen through a microscope. Although there is no 
acknowledgement of the source, they were either copied from those in Hooke, or were printed 
from the original plates. Both Hooke and Leeuwenhoek are mentioned in the text however. 

Sir Richard Phillips (1767–1840) was a prolific bookseller and publisher, who himself 
used a number of pseudonyms. 'His publications included vast numbers of elementary class-
books and cheap manuals, issued under a variety of pseudonyms. French, Italian, and Latin 
word-books and phrase-books appeared as by the Abbé Bossut; geographical and scientific 
works by the Rev. J. Goldsmith; and others by James Adair, Rev. S. Barrow, Rev. David Blair, 
Rev. C. C. Clarke, Rev. John Robinson, and Mrs. or Miss Pelham … His chief importance was 
as a purveyor of cheap miscellaneous literature designed for popular instruction, and as the 
legitimate predecessor of the brothers Chambers and of Charles Knight.' (ODNB). Two 
similar titles were published under his auspices; The Wonders of the Telescope (1805), and The 
Wonders of the Heavens (1821). The Darton’s subsequently published another edition in 1823. 

Freeman 4074; Keynes: 12 (listing six plates but images of the cheese mites, point of a 
needle, and flakes of snow divided into two plates).  
 
 

 

 

 



     

‘Vive la Plume’ 

IPENS, J Henri. PETIT CAHIER D’ECRITURE ANGLAISE par Henri Ipens, Artiste 
Ecrivain Professeur ... Gravé par Piquet, graveur d'Ecriture du Roi. A Paris. Chez Dauty, 
Md d'estampes, Palais Royal, Galerie de Nemour, ca. 1820.  

 

Thin Oblong album, 100 x 295mm, ff. [1] engraved title plate, 36 engraved writing samples in English and 
French numbered 1-36 (no. 26 misnumbered 22); title page somewhat soiled in the margins, upper corner 
chipped, with further light marginal foxing throughout and some spotting, upper corner of plate 21 torn; 
with smaller German writing sample loosely inserted at rear;  contemporary brown marbled paste paper 
boards, inner hinge  and spine strengthened, upper cover scuffed with some loss, extremities bumped and worn. 

£650 
 

First edition(?) A charming writing book in an unusually narrow oblong format. Some of the 
writing samples are in French, some in English, including two examples of tradesmen's bills. 
Other samples are alphabets, single words, phrases and longer improving passages, in 
French, including ‘Education,’ ‘Modestie,’ and ‘Sang froid’.    

The writing master's name is given as Henri Ipens on the title but some of the plates are 
signed Joseph Henri, or J. (or Jh.) H. (or Henri) Ipens. The engraver is identified on OCLC as 
Pierre Picquet. The Bibliographie de la France for 1818 records a previous work ‘Grosse 
anglais: exemples d’écritures’, with the 1831 ‘Nouveau Catalogue de Gravures de Fonds’ 
issued by Bance Fils listing the present work (p. 202). 

Bonacini 847; Berlin 5158; no further copies located in OCLC other than that at Berlin.  
 

 
 
 

 

 



     

A rare dissertation on plastic surgery 

LANGE, Gustav Otto. AD CHIRURGIAM PLASTICAM SYMBOLAE Dissertatio 
Inauguralis Medica. Quam consensu gratiosi medicorum ordinis in Universitate 
Fridericia Guilelmia Rhenana ad Doctoris Medicinae, Chirurgiae atque artis obstetriciae 
gradum rite obtinendum Die V. M. Iunii A. MDCCCLVI. Hora XI ... Cum tabula 
lithographica. Bonnae, Typis Expressum Georgianis. [1856.]  

 
4to, pp. [ii], 20, [1] ‘Vita’; with a lithograph plate; title-page and plate a little foxed, with further light foxing 
throughout;  with grey paper backstrip, slightly chipped and torn at head, with a couple of small marginal 
nicks to upper wrapper; housed within a modern brown cloth folder.             £550 

 
‘Of the ten operations reported here from Wutzer’s clinic the first three are rhinoplasties by 
the Italian method, but with the flap taken from the forearm ... The last case is quite unusual. 
After excision of a tumor of the dorsum of the left foot, Wutzer tried to cover the defect with 
a skin flap from the lower leg. This failed, and a second attempt was made with a flap from 
the right lower leg, but the difficulty of keeping both legs fixed firmly together, which is 
essential for this procedure, meant that this was also a failure’ (Zeis). 
Zeis 581.  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



     

MARTIN SAINT-ANGE, Gaspar-Joseph. ÉTUDE DE L'APPAREIL REPRODUCTEUR dans 
les cinq classes d’animaux vertébrés, Au point de vue anatomique, physiologique et 
zoologique. Paris, Imprimerie Impériale, 1854. [bound with:] MARTIN SAINT-ANGE, 
Gaspar-Joseph and Alexandre BAUDRIMONT. Recherches anatomiques et physiologiques 
Sur le développement du foetus et en particulier sur l’évolution embryonnaire des oiseaux 
et des batraciens. Paris, Imprimerie Nationale, 1850. [with:] MARTIN SAINT-ANGE, 
Gaspar-Joseph. ANATOMIE ANALYTIQUE. Circulation du sang considérée chez le foetus 
de L’homme et comparativement dans les quatre classes d’animaux vertébrés. Paris, 
Imprimerie de Firmin Didot Frères, Imprimeurs de l’Institute … 1833.]  

 

Two works, and one large folding linen back broadside, folio; I. pp. [iv], 234, with 17 engraved plates (16 
retaining tissue guards and one large folding plate, partially coloured, somewhat browned due to different 
paper stock); II. pp. [iv], 224, with 18 engraved plates (of which 14 delicately hand-coloured; Engraved 
broadside, 875 x 565mm, dissected into 12 sections, central engraved hand coloured panel, with two columns 
of text either side; plate a little browned and soiled, with minor edgewear at head; some occasional light foxing 
to texts, but otherwise clean and bright;  in contemporary green morocco over marbled boards, spine in 
compartments with raised bands, lettered in gilt, extremities lightly rubbed and bumped; a very good copy. 

£2,200 
 

The first edition in book form of two important and beautifully illustrated works on 
reproductive anatomy and embryology, bound together with a rare and striking hand-
coloured dissected folding broadside providing a comparative illustration of the circulation 
of blood in the human foetus with that of four other classes of vertebrates. We believe this to 
be the first issue, which is dated 1833. The image was revised and included within a ‘second 
edition’ of 1837 together with a sixteen page text ‘Circulation du sang’. A further variant was 
published with a Brussels imprint by the Etablissement encyclographique, and which appears to 
have been issued with the text in four pages (see Harvard and the NLM). 

Gaspar-Joseph Martin Saint-Ange (1803-1888) was a noted physiologist, pathologist and 
member of the Anatomical Society of Paris. He was Curator of the Anatomical Society 
Museum and an assistant at the Museum of Natural History. Both works, which are finely and 
delicately illustrated, first appeared in the Mémoires présentés par divers savants à l’Académie des 
Sciences. Of the second work, published with Alexandre Baudrimont (1806-1880), Needham 
writes: ‘In 1846 the Academy of Sciences in Paris offered a prize for a memoir in which the 
candidates were required to 'determine by the aid of precise experiments what is the 
succession of chemical, physical, and organic changes which take place in the egg during the 

 

 

 



     

course of the development of the foetus in birds and batrachians.' The prize was won by 
Baudrimont and Martin de St. Ange, who produced a work which must be regarded as one of 
the classics of chemical embryology. . . . They proved that carbon dioxide was given off 
throughout incubation by the developing eggs of hens, garden snails, lizards, snakes and frogs. 
They also measured the daily loss of weight of developing hen's eggs, and did not fail to note 
that this could be at least doubled by incubating the eggs in an atmosphere which had been 
dried by sulphuric acid. On the other hand, they affirmed that nitrogen was lost by the eggs, and 
that an egg weighing 50 gm. would give off 0.055 gm of sulphur in 21 days, presumably in the 
form of hydrogen sulphide. They tried incubating eggs in oxygen, hydrogen and carbon dioxide, 
observing in each case the teratological results, and analysing the gases in the air-space. Frog's 
eggs placed in a vacuum were found not to have developed at all. Other points investigated by 
these workers were the permeability of the frog's egg to strychnine and to morphine. . . . They 
initiated the quantitative work on embryonic respiration. . . . Baudrimont and Martin de St. Ange 
made an experiment of much interest . . . in which they maintained eggs at 37o in an atmosphere 
of 85 percent oxygen. They found on opening the eggs after some days that the embryo had a 
red colour, the allantois was a millimetre thick and very resistant, and the amniotic liquid was 
red, owing to the presence of numbers of erythrocytes in it. Pott & Preyer later repeated this 
experiment, and found that the description of the earlier workers had been quite correct, only 
that no blood was to be seen in the amniotic liquid. Excess of oxygen is undoubtedly as 
deranging a condition as lack of it (Needham, Chemical Embryology, pp. 616 and 619). 

 

 

 

 

 

 



     

Designed for ‘the rising generation’ 

MORIARTY, Henrietta Maria Mrs. VIRIDARIUM; Coloured plates Greenhouse plants, 
with Linnean Names, and with concise rules for their culture. London: Printed by Dewick 
& Clarke, Aldergate- Street, for the Author; and sold by William Earl, No. 47, Albemarle-
Street, Piccadilly. 1806.  

 

8vo, pp. xii, 50 hand coloured aquatint plates, each accompanied with a corresponding leaf of descriptive 
text; [4] ‘Index’; some occasional light foxing and soiling, fore-edges cropped close in a few places but never 
touching image; otherwise clean and bright;  contemporary paper-backed blue boards, with printed paper 
label on spine, head and tail of spine bumped, covers a little soiled, extremities and corners bumped and worn; 
a good copy.       £1,200 

 

First edition of this most attractively illustrated work, which together with Lady Charlotte 
Murray’s British Garden (1799), and Maria Jacson’s Florists’ Manual (1816), is one of the earliest 
gardening books to be written by a woman.  

Until the last few years, little was known about the life of Henrietta Moriarty (1781-1842). 
According to Ogilvie, she was the widow of an army colonel, who turned both to teaching, 
and to writing and illustrating, in order to provide for herself and children. Like Charlotte 
Murray, and the poet Charlotte Smith, though keen to encourage and celebrate the study of 
botany, Moriarty shared their belief that the Linnaean classification, with its focus up the 
sexual reproductive system, was ‘not strictly proper for a female pen’ (George, p. 133). 
Combining illustrations of flowers, largely drawn and copied from Curtis’s Botanical 
Magazine, arranged alphabetically by their Latin names, together with the Linnaean 
description of each plant, Moriarty studiously avoids representing the organs of generation. 
As she reassures her readers, this avoidance of separate illustrations of the stamens and pistils 
of plants, (as was conventional in the works of male botanical artists) therefore makes the 
work suitable for ‘the rising generation’, and by the second edition of 1807, more specifically 
suitable for ‘young ladies’. Whilst rejecting the sexual system, however, she does still follow 
the Linnaean classification ‘and she encourages a scientific engagement with plants which 
goes beyond feminine accomplishment in drawing’ (ibid).   

Samantha George is not the only historian to have focused attention upon Moriarty’s re-
envisaging of her botanical illustrations to suit her sense of propriety, and this has led to 
further biographical details emerging, thanks in part, to our colleagues at Marlborough Rare 
Books. Garden historian, Dr. David Marsh, provides further insights in his fascinating post 

 

 

 
 

 



     

Avoiding sex with Mrs. Moriarty and it is he who draws attention to her lack of originality, which 
had first been noticed by James Britten in his article of 1917. He notes too, the impressive 
subscription list for Viridarium, headed by Prince Augustus, the Duke of Sussex and the 
younger brother of George IV and William IV.  The work is dedicated to Lady de Clifford, who 
also bought five copies. Marsh reveals that Lady de Clifford had built up a significant 
collection of rare and exotic plants, and it is possible that some of the illustrated specimens 
come from her collection. 

As Ogilivie noted, Moriarty is also remembered for having written a couple of novels: 
Brighton in an Uproar (1811) and Crim. Con. A novel founded on facts (1812), the first of which 
describing a woman much like herself who turns to writing and publishing small books of 
botany to provide a living for herself. Thanks to some detailed detective work by Marlborough, 
it does indeed appear to have been semi auto-biographical.  
‘“Henrietta Maria was christened on the 22 February 1781 at Romsey in Hampshire. She was 
the daughter of Major Benjamin Godfrey of the Inniskilling Dragoons and his wife Henrietta. 
On the 9th July 1796 she married Matthew Moriarty, Esq., of Chatham in Kent and then a 
Major in the Marines, she would have been barely 15 at the time of her marriage and 
presumably this was through the consent of her now widowed mother. Unfortunately he was 
not a good husband, he left a trail of debt and died somewhat dissolute, and worse leaving his 
widow and children unprovided for. In order to clear the debts she wrote Viridarium and later 
also two novels. . . As a widow Henrietta was not reconciled to her Irish relatives and despite 
trying to make ends meet by writing she was clearly in financial trouble, worse she seems to 
have slandered someone and was committed to the King’s Bench prison in December 1813. 
Her occupation as a boarding house keeper, seems slightly desperate and maybe it is not 
surprising that she is not acknowledged in print from this time forth except the sad record 
contained in the 1841 census that she was a ward of the Kensington Union Workhouse 
followed by her death a year later.”’ (https://graphicarts.princeton.edu/2018/04/08/henrietta-
maria-moriarty-artist-and-novelist quoting the Marlborough Research). 

Blunt p. 218; George, Botany, sexuality and women’s writing, p. 133; Ogilvie, II. p. 915; Nissen 
1407; Sitwell, Great Flower Books, p. 69; for a brief discussion see James Britten, Mrs Moriarty’s 
Viridarium Journal of Botany, 55 (1917), 52-4; see Avoiding sex with Mrs Moriarty Dr David Marsh; 
see https://graphicarts.princeton.edu/2018/04/08/henrietta-maria-moriarty-artist-and-
novelist; OCLC locates copies at Cornell, the New York Botanical Garden Library, Delaware, 
Princeton, Oak Spring, Wisconsin, the National Tropical Botanical Garden, Oxford and the 
Natural History Museum.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



     

[OPTICAL TOY - KALEIDOSCOPE.] “FENBY’S PATENT PANTEIDOSCOPE”, bearing 
the remains of the original label, ‘Patented January 6, 1882’, n.p. but presumably 
London, and n.d. but ca. 1885.  

 

Small square optical device, constructed of wood, printed tin plate, twin mirrors set a 75° angle, and slot, 
87mm depth x 77mm width x 74mm height, with faded printed label on rear; together with original strip of 
14 lithographed colour patterns and images, to be fed through the slot; two joints detached so strip in three 
pieces, with some light edgewear; tin plate oxidises and heavily rubbed and worn, label faded, glass also 
somewhat soiled; overall condition fair only, but still a scarce example.     £885 

 
A scarce example of this late Victorian optical toy - 
a multiple-reflection device akin to a kaleidoscope. 
The rear panel of the box retains the original label, 
though somewhat scuffed, faded, and difficult to 
read. We can discern, however, “Fenby’s Patent 
Panteidoscope, Patented January 6, 1882”, and 
what appears to be followed by a severe warning 
against any patent infringement! We have been 
able to find very few references to the device, 
though an 1882 advertisement by the London firm 
Perry & Co. explains that the device should face a 
bright light, and that the strip should be drawn 
backwards and forwards through ‘the horizontal 
slit in the back of the instrument and under the bar 
at the front’ to reveal in the mirrors ‘the most 

beautiful variations of colour and design’.  ‘With this Instrument endless amusement and 
instruction may be secured by collecting all kinds of coloured scraps, such as Christmas cards, 
Old Valentines, Coloured borders from Almanacks, Natural flower leaves, birds, feathers &c., 
&c., these should be cut to suitable sizes, and be neatly mounted on a strip of paper’. 
 

 

 

 



     

With 107 Coloured Film Samples 

[PATHÉ FILM.]  [DIDIÉE, Louis]. LE FILM VIERGE PATHé. Manuel de Développement 
et de Tirage.  Édite par les Établissements Pathé-Cinema … Paris, 1926.  

 

8vo, pp. xii, 155, [1] blank, with an initial blank; title-page printed in red and orange, text printed on a pale 
yellow ground; with numerous photographic illustrations and diagrams in the text, and six tables on three 
folding card mounts with a total 107 small samples of developed film (some slight oxidation to a number of 
examples, but overall in good condition); small tear at tail of p. 100 & 105, with some soiling to outer margin 
of p. 60, and some light marginal browning throughout;  a good copy in contemporary quarter maroon 
morocco and marbled boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, tail of spine slightly nicked with minor loss, 
with small hole at tail of lower joint, extremities a little rubbed and bumped.  £2,200 

 

First edition of this important primary source book in the history of early cinema and film 
production. Published by Pathé, this extensive technical manual on the development of Pathé 
film for motion pictures was one of a small number of such manuals published during the 
1920s by the leading producers of film stock, and contains not only technical information on 
the colouring systems used at the time by the motion picture industry, but is notable for 
including sets of illustrations made of actual pieces of original nitrate film. ‘These books, 
together with a handful of other primary sources, constitute the basis of our knowledge of a 
relatively neglected topic in the study of early cinema: the effects achieved by colouring film 
stock’ (Paolo Chechi Usai, 'The Color of Nitrate' p. 22, in Richard Abel, ed., Silent Film, 1996).  
Four basic methods of producing coloured films existed before the introduction of 
technicolor. These were: hand colouring (the earliest and most basic), stencil-colouring 
(pathécolor was a refined version), tinting (staining the film uniformly) and toning 
(redeveloping in a chemical bath to tint the darker, developed portions of the film only).  All 
are illustrated here, as is the combined use of tinting and toning; 'only a relatively small 
section of the Pathé text deals with film coloring, but the three foldout cardboard tables of 
illustrations with 107 individual nitrate frames are the most complete ever published' (ibid). 
Samples show the influence of under- and over-exposure; the effect of temperature on 
development; films with a coloured base and/or chemically toned; mordanting (for 
intensification); pathécolor, etc. Also included are samples of the 9.5mm home-cinema film 
introduced by Pathé in 1922 as Pathé-Baby.  The text includes details on the use of Pathé 
machinery and the chemical recipes for development. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



     

PEARSON, Ellen Clare, (née Miller). A DREAM OF A GARDEN and other poems. With 
floral illustrations by W. F. M. Manchester, John Heywood, Deansgate ... 1894.  

 

4to, pp. 63, [1] blank; with chromolithograph title-page vignette, and 25 chromolithograph illustrations; 
some light browning throughout, but generally clean and crisp; loosely inserted a single sheet ‘Opinions of 
the Press’;  in the original green publisher’s cloth, title on upper cover in gilt above a single narcissus flower 
and stem in gilt and green, small floral blindstamp on rear cover, with decorative endpapers, head and tail 
of spine lightly bumped, joints and extremities lightly rubbed and worn;  with contemporary ownership 
signature of ‘Emma C Abraham, 1894’ on front endpaper.    £285 

 

A charming and uncommon work, at the time of 
publication described as ‘the perfect gift book’. The 
poems are the work of the Quaker poet, Ellen Clare 
Pearson (fl. 1871-1894), with the delightful floral 
illustrations the work of her brother W. F. Miller, 
according to one of the reviews found on the loosely 
inserted sheet ‘son of the celebrated engraver of 
Turner’s best pictures’ (William Miller), and a noted 
botanical artist in his own right. ‘”For all lovers of 
flowers and verse, a more charming book could not 
be found than Mrs. Pearson’s little volume bearing 
this title. In the illustration of the book, the 
authoress has had the assistance of her brother ... 
and the collaboration of work is particularly happy. 
The printing of the book is of the highest class, and 
the care and finish bestowed on each little coloured 

flower is admirable” (Oban Times)’.  
The inserted sheet also reveals that the work was available, post free, from Mrs Pearson 

‘Parksyde, Wilmslow, Cheshire’. Pearson had previously published in 1871 Eastern Sketches: 
Notes of Scenery, Schools and Tent Life in Syria and Palestine, relating a journey conducted with two 
ministers of the Society of Friends from New England, Eli and Sybil Jones. 

OCLC locates copies at Cornell, Stanford, UC Davis, Yale, North Carolina, Princeton, 
Trinity College Dublin, Cambridge, the BL, the NLS and Oxford.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



     

[PERPETUAL CALENDAR.] RARE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY SCOTTISH SILVER 
DOUBLE-DIAL PERPETUAL CALENDAR, signed "Alexr. Wilson Kelso.", n.d. but 
probably second half of the 18th century. 

 

Silver perpetual calendar, 6cm diametre, mounted in a turned fruitwood frame 8.5cm; with lunar and solar 
week cursors, five bands engraved for the days of the months; housed with in a later silk-lined leather case, 
9.9cm; silver a little burnished, with some wear to wooden base and backplate, which appears to be standing 
a little proud, the turning thread possibly abraded; overall though very good.    £2,800 

 

A rare Scottish instrument, by a good maker working 
in the town of Kelso, in the Scottish Borders area. One 
rotatable dial has days of the week (Sunday a sun face) 
alignable with days of the month to give any full 
month's calendar. The inner dial also has days of the 
week (Sunday a moon face) independently alignable, 
presumably as lunar calendar and tide predictor.  

According to a list of UK and Irish Clock and 
Watch Makers (ca. 1600-1940), Alexander Wilson of 
Kelso was a clockmaker working there ca. 1760-1772. 
He is known to have taken apprentices, one in 1765 and 
one in 1771. It is possible that he then moved to 

London, where an Alexander Wilson is believed to have worked in Drury Lane from around 
1772, and who was admitted to the Worshipful Company of Clockmakers in 1781 and was still 
with them until 1794.  

This sadly rather puts paid to our flight of fancy that it had been the work of Alexander 
Wilson (1714 - 1786), type-founder (he is closely associated with the Foulis brothers who used 
his Greek Fonts to great effect), astronomer, surgeon, and instrument maker, who was, by 
1758, in partnership with James Watt, and was later appointed the first professor of Practical 
Astronomy at the University in Glasgow. Ben Russell, in his work ‘James Watt: Making the 
World Anew’, notes that Watt and Wilson worked together in 1758 to make clocks. The 
Edinburgh Journal of Science, Vol X, 1829, pp. 1-17 provides an extensive biography of Wilson, 
compiled largely by his son Patrick in 1789. It notes that as a young man Wilson ‘discovered a 
strong propensity to several ingenious arts, among which may be mentioned drawing, 
modelling figures, and engraving upon copperplate’ (p. 1). This led us to initially believe it 
may have been constructed for his own use. 

 

 

 

 

 



     

Early visual media - a precursor of photography 

[PHYSIONOTRACE ENGRAVING.] MENTELLE, Edme. SMALL CIRCULAR 
ENGRAVED PORTRAIT, bust in profile to left, “Edme Mentelle membre de l’institut. 
Dess. p[ar]. Fouquet, gr. p[ar]. Chre ́tien inv. du physionotrace rüe honore vis-à-vis 
l’oratoire Nos. 45 & 133 à Paris.” [n.d. but ca. 1799-1800.]   

 

Small circular engraving, image 57mm in diametre, visible sheet size 67mm in diametre, and mounted within 
original gilt brass and copper frame; light soiling to perimeters but otherwise in excellent condition. £1,200 

 

A fine example of this unusual form of copper-engraved portrait. The physionotrace was the 
invention of Gilles-Louis Chrétien (1754-1811) in around 1783-4, a mechanical instrument 
used to draw profile images from life, whereby a variant of the pantograph, used vertically and 
with a viewfinder, was connected to an engraving device to produce the subject’s profile in 
fine detail. This enabled the artist to quickly draw a portrait of the sitter for a reasonable price, 
and allowed for multiple copies - the sitter being given the engraved copper plate to keep in 
addition to the engraved portrait. ‘The sitter could buy the drawing alone (6 francs), or wait 
four days for a plate to be made. 12 impressions cost 15 livres, or 24 livres with the plate 
through in’ (British Museum, biographical details for Chre ́tien). The sitter for this highly 
detailed image was the prominent geographer Edme Mentelle (1730- 1815), publisher of 
atlases, teacher to the Royal household, designer of a globe (1786) still held at Versailles, 
elected member of the Institut de France in 1795.  

The original and rare plates can be seen as a forerunner of the photographic negative since 
the basic purpose was the same. A cheaper method to produce a quantity of images in a short 
time. There appears to be no original physionotrace apparatus still in existence, although the 
print collection of the Bibliotheque Nationale in Paris holds a drawing of the device. Though 
in theory a faster, cheaper and more modest form of portraiture, it was very much the preserve, 
initially of the aristocracy, before subsequently being adopted by several revolutionary figures 
and members of the political elite both in France and America. Thomas Jefferson is known to 
have had two physionotrace portraits done, one in Paris in 1789, and another some ten years 
later in Washington. For more on its wider political adoption see Gillaume Mazeau’s lecture 
“The physionotrace in Europe and North America (1780-1800): A tool for visualizing a New 
Political Culture”, available online and given in September 2014 at the Smithsonian’s National 
Portrait Gallery.  
The British Museum note that Chrétien worked with Fouquet between 1789 and ca. 1799. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



     

A gluttonous night out depicted in albumen photographs and lithograph text 

[SATIRE.] B & CO. LONDON (WHOLESALE). ALDERMAN AKEINSIDE'S 'BIT OF 
DINNER, AT THE CLUB'! [Published by B & Co London (Wholesale). Protected by 
Copyright. n.d. but ca. 1860-1870s].  

 

8vo, carte de visite photograph album, 162 x 120mm, ff. [1] blank, 15 leaves of thick card, [1] blank; images 
on both recto and verso, and comprising a lithograph introductory text within a garland border, followed by 
28 numbered albumen print photographs of comical drawings, within matching garland borders, each with 
lithographed text mounted below, the windows for each surrounded by double gilt ruled border, and with an 
inserted additional blindstamped ‘frame’, gilt frames signed ‘Breveté S.G.D.G’; the cards and frames all 
removable with care; a little dust-soiled and spotted throughout with some marginal staining, the 
photographs all a little faded, but otherwise very good;  bound within the original elaborate blindstamped 
red morocco album, with brass edges and retaining one (of 2) original brass clasp, with inner gilt dentelles 
and moiré pastedowns, spine a little scuffed with minor loss in a couple of places; a most unusual and 
appealing ephemeral item.      £800 

 

A wonderful and somewhat curious piece of mid to late Victoriana, and seemingly a rare 
production. We have so far been unable to find any record of ‘B & Co. London (Wholesale), 
and have only found two copies held by Institutions, and none in the UK.  

Presented as a carte de visite photograph album, the work contains 29 ‘cartes’, the first of 
which is a lithograph introductory text, followed by 28 numbered albumen print photographs 
of comical drawings illustrating the gluttonous night-out of Alderman Akeinside at his club, 
his inebriated return home, and his final consultation with Dr. Sloe and Mrs. Akeinside. 
Though slightly hard to remove from their ‘windows’ (each framed by a gilt ruled border), a 
number of the cards have the imprint 'Published by B. & Co. London (Wholesale)', within a 
circle on the verso, though undated. Harvard hold what is presumably the original manuscript 
version, and which they date to 1850, and which contains ‘pen, pencil and watercolour’ 
drawings, each signed ‘GB’ or ‘GBR’. Toronto holds a copy of the present later version 
including the albumen carte-de-visite prints, most probably photographs of the original 
album held at the Houghton, and which they date to 1860. 

From the Introduction: 'August ye 12th. 18-- Dine at the Club tomorrow ? Of course I shall, 
whoever heard of such a thing ? Mrs. A. wont eat turtle, never did: I dont like Ice: because I 
once fell into the Serpentine: no wonder she dont know the difference between Turtle and 
boiled Goose!! Some people dont know the difference between a sheeps head and a Carrot !'. 

OCLC locates two copies at Massey College, Toronto and Harvard; not on COPAC.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



     

SELIGMAN, Oliver. HOPPY IN QUEST OF FORTUNE. In Memoriam Oliver Seligman 
1916-1944. [n.p., n.d. but ca. 1974.]  

 

8vo, pp. ff. [24]; with 23 charming illustrations in blue and red, with initials in red; some minor foxing and 
soiling, but otherwise clean and crisp;  in full red morocco, spine lettered in gilt, covers a little scuffed and 
scratched, extremities a little bumped and worn; inscribed on the front endpaper, we believe, by the authors’ 
wife ‘To Ali with many happy memories with love Margaret’ and the name ‘Ali Boardman, April 1974’ in 
ink; a most appealing copy.      £285 

 

A charming, and so far unrecorded, privately published 
children’s tale, and the work of Oliver Seligman (1916-
1944). We believe that Oliver died in France during WWII 
and so it would appear that this most appealing story was 
self-published posthumously by his wife, Margaret Yapp 
(1916-1998). Presumably the charming illustrations are 
based upon those done by Seligman himself, although we 
have been unable to establish this, with complete certainty. 

It tells the tale of Hoppy, a ‘funny little animal called a 
Wallaby’ from the ‘far off land of Australia’. Hoppy was in 
love, but before he could marry ‘Hopetta’, he felt that he 
should seek his fortune, and so he persuades a sea captain 
to take him on an adventure. The journey takes them past 

icebergs where they see penguins, to tropic islands where they encounter birds of paradise, 
they see whales and seals, they meet Eskimos, and polar bears, until eventually they meet 
Father Christmas. Rather than being greeted by a hoard of treasure, Father Christmas 
presents him with a box, in which is some parchment, and a message telling young Hoppy 
that the hidden treasure he seeks is back home in Australia. Disappointed, he travels back 
home, only to discover that his ‘fortune’, in the form of the devoted Hopetta, is waiting for 
him! 
Unlocated.  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 



     

‘The Queen of Nineteenth Century Science’ 

SOMERVILLE, Mary. ON MOLECULAR AND MICROSCOPIC SCIENCE In Two Volumes 
- Vol. I. [-Vol. II.] With Illustrations. London: John Murray, Albemarle Street, 1869.  

 

Two volumes, 8vo; pp. xi, [i] errata, 432, with frontispiece printed in blue and numerous text illustrations; 
pp. viii, 320, 32 publisher’s catalogue dated 1868, with frontispiece and nine plates printed in blue, and 
numerous text illustrations; with the library stamp of the ‘Royal Society of Victoria, Melbourne, 9 June, 89’ 
at head of each title-page, some occasional light foxing and soiling, some light creasing, gutters exposed in 
Vol. II at pp. 80 and 160, with more marginal tearing due to rough opening at upper margin of pp. 207, 
241-249, at the fore-edge of p. 215 and upper corner of p. 320; otherwise clean and crisp; uncut, original 
decorative blue cloth, upper covers embossed in gilt, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, head and tails both a 
little bumped and knocked, spines slightly cockled, covers dulled with minor staining; still a good copy. £750 

 

First edition of this important work by the Scottish mathematician and astronomer Mary 
Somerville (1780-1872), one of the most influential science writers of her time. Largely self-
taught, she became renown for her skill in interpreting and presenting complex concepts. Her 
paper, The Magnetic Properties of the Violet Rays of the Solar Spectrum (1826), was one of the first to 
be delivered by a woman before the Royal Society. Following its success, she was 
commissioned in 1828 to translate Laplace’s Mécanique céleste (Celestial Mechanics, 5 vols., 1798–
1827). The result was her most famous work, The Mechanism of the Heavens, which appeared in 
1831. Her best-known book, On the Connection of the Physical Sciences (1834) played an important 
part in making known to a more general public, the achievements of great contemporary 
scientists working in specialised fields. This, her final work On Molecular and Microscopic Science 
(1869) was published three years before her death at the age of 92. ‘She had considered 
revising Physical Sciences, but decided instead to write a completely new work on recent 
discoveries made with the improved microscope. The book opened with a section on atomic 
theory and the solar spectrum, followed by a catalogue of plants. The second volume covered 
animals, from protozoa to molluscs, including discussions of internal structure, methods of 
reproduction, and habitats’ (Alic p. 189). 

"Perhaps no woman of science until Marie Curie was as widely recognized in her own 
time...not only did [Somerville's works] bring scientific knowledge in a broad range of fields 
to a wide audience, but thanks to her exceptional talents for analysis, organization, and 
presentation, they provided definition and shape for an impressive spread of scientific work" 
(ODNB). 

Alic, ff. 181; Phillips, The Scientific Lady, ff. 111; Ogilvie, II, p. 1213-5. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



     

[STEPHENSON, George.] A DESCRIPTION OF THE SAFETY LAMP, invented by George 
Stephenson, and now in use in Killingworth Colliery. To which is added, an account of the 
lamp constructed by Sir Humphrey Davy. London: Printed for Baldwin, Cradock and Joy … 
1817.  

 

8vo, pp. 16; with four engraved plates; occasional light foxing and soiling, title-page a little creased, 
otherwise clean and crisp; stitched as issued in the original blue wrappers, with title in later mss in blue on 
upper wrapper, 2cm split at head of spine, with light wear at tail, margins a little sunned, corners a little 
knocked; a good copy.      £1,500 

 

A significant paper in the history of the Industrial revolution, seemingly scarce in commerce, 
and which no doubt fired the gun on the bitter priority dispute and controversy over who was 
the true inventor of the safety lamp. Whilst the history books clearly give principal credit to 
Sir Humphry Davy and his ‘Davy lamp’, increasing recognition is been given to Stephenson’s 
‘Geordie Lamp’, as described in detail here for the first time. 

A series of disastrous mine explosions in England between 1812 and 1813 led to the 
formation of a society to study the nature of these accidents and an appeal to scientists to 
propose remedial measures. John Buddle published the First Report of a Society for Preventing 
Accidents in Coal Mines in Newcastle in 1815, and this in turn led to a number of high profile 
figures to focus attention upon the design of some form of safety lamp which would enclose 
the dangerous naked flame. Dr. Clanny of Sunderland had produced such a device in 1813, but 
it was too cumbersome to be useful. George Stephenson, the largely self-educator mechanic 
from the north east of England, and Sir Humphrey Davy, the well established and well 
connected man of science, then each produced, almost simultaneously but independently, 
effective lamps which were so similar in concept and design that a controversy arose as to 
which of them was the true inventor, and which continues to this day.  

This is Stephenson’s own account of his lamp, known as the ‘Geordie lamp’, including 
four engraved illustrations. He includes too, a description of Davy’s lamp (illustrated on plate 
4), and between pp. 12-16 defends the priority of his invention, being at pains to point out, 
that his own lamp was in fact the first to achieve a practical application. 

At the time it was Davy who ultimately won the battle of words, with his lamp achieving 
greater fame, although Stephenson’s ‘Geordie lamp’ remained in use in the mines of the north 
east for many years. Both inventions, some have argued, rescued the Industrial Revolution 
however, which had been in danger of stalling due to the danger of mine explosions.  

Neville, II, p. 519; Partington, IV, 65; Singer, IV, p. 96; see Dibner, 181. 

 
 

 
 

 



     

[STUDENT ARITHMETIC.] TEISSEIRE, Louis, student, M. BOYER, ‘Instituteur’. 
EXTENSIVE FRENCH CALLIGRAPHY MANUSCRIPT ON ARITHMETIC, ‘Cours 
d'arithmétique contenant une ample et familière explication des quatre règles générales 
en nombres entiers et fractions régulières et irrégulières, un traité du calcul décimal, 
rapport des nouvelles mesures aux anciennes, avec quantité de questions utiles, 
curieuses et récréatives. Fait par Sieur Louis Teissiere de Valcros, sous la direction du 
Sieur Boyer Instituteur à Cuers, Commencè 28 Janvier 1809, en fini le 1re Juillet 1809.  

 

Large folio, 355 x 230mm, bound manuscript in a single neat and legible calligraphic hand in brown ink, 
embellished with colours; pp. [viii] including elaborately decorated calligraphic title-page, 326, 327 part 
title ‘Seconde partie’, 328-482, [2] blank, [6] index, [1] full page watercolour illustration of an Ottoman 
warrior on horseback brandishing a sword, [3] blank; with further full-page illustration in pencil, pen and 
watercolour of a woman on horseback on p. [viii], two pen and watercolour figures at the tail of p. 189, and 
the figure of a man in pen and watercolour (possibly Napoleon) on p. 419; with elaborate and colourful 
headlines and flourishes throughout, some stencilled, and using a variety of patterns, including faces, flowers, 
urns and garlands; somewhat browned and foxed throughout, with faint dampstain affecting the upper 
margins throughout, and frequently affecting the fore-edge, upper corner furled in final quarter of volume, 
with a number of small holes throughout caused by ink burn with more prominent loss and repairs at the 
head of pp. 119, 123, 153, 161, 209, and 227, with smaller holes on title-page, pp. 82, 83, 93, 97, 102, 
115, 128, 145, and 302, and short tear at upper gutter of p. 304;  bound in contemporary half-vellum over 
sprinkled paper boards, faint trace of mss title on upper cover and of decoration on spine, with remains of ties,   
boards considerable scuffed and worn with loss of paper, spine and covers soiled, extremities heavily worn; 
despite flaws still a most striking example of the genre.    £1,750 

 

An extremely detailed, extensive, and striking (if a little dog-eared) Napoleonic calligraphic 
schoolbook, diligently compiled by the young student Louis Teisseire, under the tutelage of 
one M. Boyer of Cuers, a commune in the Var department in Southeastern France. 

Recording a course of arithmetic undertaken between January 28th and July 1st 1809, and 
divided into 51 ‘lessons’, this is the most extensive example of such manuscript course books 
we have handled, and provides a fascinating insight into both the teaching methods, and 
focus of study, at the beginning of the 19th century in provincial France. Of particular interest, 
and not encountered before in this type of manuscript notebook, is that some of the volume 
is stylistically penned in conversation form, between ‘L’ecolier’ and ‘Le Mait[re]’. Indeed, at 
the beginning of the second part of the volume, a page is devoted to a conversation between the 
two in which the student seems to apologise for having missed some lessons, but  promising  

 
 

 



     

to devote himself, once again, with renewed vigour to his studies. The lessons very much 
follow a traditional format covering the basic principles of arithmetic, and including detailed 
introductions to each of the principles of the art, numerous examples, problems, exercises 
and calculations. The examples are all very practically based, and focus upon mercantile and 
professions, and land management. The final lesson, from p. 420, is devoted to an 
introduction to the decimal and metric system, and includes numerous conversion tables, 
suggesting that even fifteen years after its introduction, explanation was still required. 

Attractively embellished throughout with stencilled drawings, flourishes, and headlines, 
Louis has included four striking pen and watercolour illustrations. The first depicts an 
elegantly dressed woman on horseback; the second show a smartly dressed gentleman and 
lady; the large full page illustration at the end of the work is a striking depiction of what 
appears to be an Ottoman or Turkish warrior on horseback, flourishing his sabre. The image 
found at the tail of p. 419, could well be a depiction of Napoleon, being a very ornately dressed 
man, holding a letter in his hand and which is addressed to ‘au roi l’Angleterre’. Napoleon 
was once again at war with Austria during 1809 and in conflict with England. Indeed it was a 
dramatic year for the Emperor, who was to dissolve his marriage to Josephine in December 
1809.  

In a further insight into the practical concerns of those living in the rural parts of France, 
two paragraphs have been added at the bottom of the final page, presumably by Teissiere, and 
noting three extraordinary weather events. On January 10th 1820 a severe frost damaged the 
woods and olive trees. There was a lengthy 13 month drought from 1825, and on October 7th 
1826, a fifteen hour ice and rain storm caused extensive damage to the countryside with the 
loss of people and livestock. A fascinating and most striking example. 

 

 
 

 
 

 



     

Early home cinema - Cindarella rendered in transparent colour 

[THEATRICAL STEREOGRAPHS.] [BLOCK, Adolphe, photographer.] ATTRACTIVE 
SET OF 12 TISSUE STEREOGRAPHS OR FRENCH TISSUES, Illustrating a production of 
Cinderella: Cendrillon Féerie. Les Théatres de Paris. 12 Scènes Vues Au Stéréoscope. B. 
K. Editeur, Paris, [Photographies en tous genres vuews de tous les pays, A. Block, Edit, 
Paris]. [n.d. but ca. 1889.]  

 

Boxed set containing 12 albumen tissue print stereographs, backed with hand-coloured paper sheets, creating 
a transparency effect, each paired image  set within a thick card frames, laid down with ornately decorated 
pink glazed paper; a number of cards perforated with pin-pricks to allow for   lighting effects, one set with 
more prominent deliberate tissue excision;  housed within the original blue card box with wallet lid, with 
chromolithograph label mounted on upper cover, extremities lightly rubbed and worn; box a little delicate, 
but otherwise very good.       £775 

 

A rare and most attractive set, retaining the original printed box, of this stereoscopic 
adaptation of Cinderalla. A fine example of tissue stereographs, or French Tissues as they 
were more commonly known, this technique was a creative twist on the more typical albumen 
stereoviews, and became a popular novelty during the late 1850s and which drew inspiration 
from the transparency tricks of earlier peep shows.  

The set consists of 12 stereo-albumen prints (of paired images) taken from a wet collodian 
negative. The verso of each photograph has been delicately enhanced with a thin layer of hand-
coloured tissue sheets, with a further thin layer of tissue then laid down to control the 
backlighting, and thus creating drama and depth of field. When viewed without a light source, 
the images appear flat and uninteresting, but once placed in front of a light they create 
atmospheric and enchanting scenes. As was typical of the genre, the thick card frame is 
elaborately decorated, and printed with the series title, and the name of the publisher, in this 
case B. K. of Paris - who produced a number of such works. Additional lighting effects could 
be created with the addition of pin-holes, and indeed one card in the present set has had some 
of the tissue neatly excised to create a beam of light, with others including pin-pricks.    

The present most appealing example is part of the collection series Les Théatres de Paris, 
and presents a theatrical production of the famous fairy-story ‘Cinderella’, very much in vogue 
during the 19th century, and which formed the basis for a number of ballets, operas, and 
theatrical productions. We believe these photographs to be drawn from the 1866 production 
‘Cendrillon ou la Pantoufle merveilleuse, grande féerie en cinq actes et trente tableaux par 

 

 
 

 



     

MM. Clairville, Albert Monnier et Ernest Blum, musique nouvelle de M.Victor Chéri’, and 
performed at the Théâtre impérial du Châtelet.  

The publisher ‘B.K.’ is in fact the photographer Adolphe Block (1829-1918), actor, studio 
photographer, and publisher, who from 1863 became known for his stereoscopic views. The 
inside lid of the box retains a printed catalogue, though somewhat scratched and partially 
erased, which lists other sets available for purchase, and includes reference to a set of views 
of the 1889 exhibition, which suggests this to be a later issue of the set. 

One set located at Harvard, which may be earlier, with variant title Cendrillon Féerie du 
Théâtres Impérial du Châtelet.  
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



     

[TURNER, Robert.] ASTROLOGICAL INSTITUTIONS. Being a perfect Isagoge to the 
whole astral science; or Judgment of the Nature, Vertue and Influence of the Celestial 
Bodies upon the Terrestrial. By which active (not compulsive) Virtue, all manner of 
questions incident to sublunary actions, affairs and conditions, are resolved according 
to the position of the heavens. By a Student in Physick and Astrologie. London, Printed 
by J.C. for Samuel Speed … 1658.  

 

8vo, pp. [viii], 200, [6] index and advertisment, [2] final blank; with letterpress table ‘The Order, Nature 
and Qualities of the Twelve Houses' bound at p. 68 as double page-spread (in some copies bound as folded 
plate), and 20 engraved vignettes (including the signs of the zodiac) within text; lightly browned throughout, 
with some occasional light spotting and foxing, upper margins cropped affecting a few headlines and page 
numbers, though without significant loss; contemporary calf, spine in compartments with raised bands, ruled 
in gilt and with red morocco label, head of spine chipped exposing head-band, joints starting though holding 
firm, with more prominent crack at head of upper joint, some light surface wear, extremities rubbed and 
lightly worn; armorial book-plate on front paste-down, evidence of further label on front endpaper. £1,800 

 

Scarce and attractively illustrated seventeenth century astrological manual, by ‘a student of 
physick and astrologie’, i.e. Robert Turner (fl. 1654-1665) physician, astrologer, botanist and 
translator. We believe this to be one of two variants, another according to OCLC printed in the 
same year and giving the author’s name on the title-page. Both appear scarce in commerce. 

‘According to its preface, the work seeks to initiate the reader into ‘the perfect and exact 
Rudiments of Astrologie’, a task for which there are few suitable English books in print, 
though many in Latin. In the political controversy surrounding the theory and practice of 
medicine in the mid-seventeenth century, Turner clearly positions himself as an outspoken 
defender of Paracelsus, astrology, magic, and ‘curing diseases by sigils and characters, make 
and applyed in fit elected times and seasons’’ (ODNB). The work appears to have been referred 
to by John Dryden. 

Turner graduated from Cambridge University in 1639, and was active between 1654--
1665, leading bibliographers to believe that he may have been a victim of the plague in 1666. 
His first work was on the application of astrological principles to the anatomical and healing 
arts was Mikrokosmos. A Description of the Little-World’ in 1654 (Russell 821), with his other 
original work being on the medicinal virtues of herbs, Botanologia (1664). He is also 
remembered for his translations of medical, astrological, and alchemical works, including ‘De 
Morbis Foemineis, The womans counsellour’ (1657), and his translations of Paracelsus.  

Wing T3327.  

 
 

 
 



     

Example of the 19th century fashion for making facsimiles 

[TYPE FACSIMILE]. BORDE, Andrew. THE FYRST BOKE OF THE INTRODUCTION OF 
KNOWLEDGE: the which doth teache a man to speake parte of all maner of languages : 
and to knowe the vsage and fashion of al maner of countreys. And for to knowe the moste 
parte of all maner of coynes of money, ye which is curraunt in euery region … [colophon:] 
Imprented at London in Lothbury ouer agaynste Sainct Margarytes church, by me 
Wyllyam Copland]. London: Reprinted by R. and A. Taylor, Shoe Lane, 1814.  

 

4to, ff. [1] blank, [1] half-title, [1] woodcut portrait of Borde, [1] Introduction, [54], [1] blank; with numerous 
woodcut illustrations; printed in black letter gothic type; frontispiece portrait and title-page a little foxed, 
further light foxing and soiling throughout, three gatherings a little more prominently browned; with R. D. 
Gurney Ltd description note loosely inserted; 19th century full brown morocco, with bevelled edges, ruled in 
blind, spine lettered in gilt (though gilt very faded), all edges red, with marbled endpapers, joints, covers, and 
extremities a little rubbed and scuffed; bookplate of Peter William Monckton Copeman on front pastedown 
and manuscript note at on verso of endpaper ‘14/- Unbound - Willis & Sotheran, 1860’; a good copy. £300 

 

A typographical curiosity, and a fine example of the early 19th century fascination with early 
printing, and the production of type facsimile’s to make scarce early works commercially 
available and accessible. The present facsimile edition was the brain-child of William Upcott 
(1779-1845), at the time the assistant librarian of the London Institution, and previously an 
apprentice bookseller working for Robert H. Evans of Pall Mall, and John Wright of Piccadilly.  

‘In 1814 the Taylors printed for Upcott an edition of Andrew Borde’s Boke of the introduction of 
knowledge, originally published in the early 1560s and comprising linguistic and other practical 
help for those travelling overseas. The Taylors reset it in black-letter type facsimile, but this was 
an amalgam of imitation and new editing. Upcott explained that ‘the orthography has been 
strictly preserved, except in a very few instances, where an evident error of the press occurred.’ 
Facsimiles of most of the original woodcuts were provided, with two further ones of a 
Scotchman and a Frenchman copied from the Recueil de la diversité des habits published at Paris in 
1562. It was not for wide circulation. Just 120 copies were printed, plus 4 on vellum’ (ibid).  

This edition was set up from William Copland’s second edition, printed by him “at 
London in Lothbury ouer agaynste Sainct Margarytes churche” probably about the year 1562; 
the original is listed in the Short-title catalogue under number 3385.  

McKitterick, Old Books, New Technologies, p. 90; see Curt Bühler, Some Remarks on a Nineteenth-
century reprint, in the papers of the bibliographical society of America, (41, no 1, 1947 pp. 53-59.  

 

 
 

 



     

Innovative and compact merging of word and image 

WATERSTON, David and Edward BURNET. THE EDINBURGH STEREOSCOPIC ATLAS 
OF ANATOMY New Edition. Section I Abdomen. [- Section V Lower Limbs]. [Copyright 
T. C. & E. Jack, Edinburgh, & 34 Henrietta Street, London. W.C.] [n.d. but ca. 1907.]  

 

Together five boxes, Sections I-V, 240 x 190 x 80mm, and with the accompanying wooden and metal viewer; 
I. Abdomen containing 50 thick cards with mounted stereographs on each; II.  Perimeum, Pelvis, and Thorax, 
containing 50 thick cards with mounted stereographs on each, box without the internal cloth tie; III. Thorax, 
52 thick cards with mounted stereographs (Axilla no 1 stained); IV. Central nervous System, 52 thick cards 
with mounted stereographs (a couple or cards with ink underlining); V. Lower Limb, 46 thick cards with 
mounted stereographs; in all, 250 cards; cards all a little browned and lightly foxed, but otherwise good, 
stereographs all good; original dark pink cloth boxes, all five with title and explanatory labels on fore-edges 
(labels are somewhat browned, scuffed and faded), all five somewhat faded, frayed and worn, with some 
splitting to joints, Box 3 most noticeably worn; some wear evident on viewer.  £1,800 

 

‘New edition’ of this remarkable, graphic, and at times gruesome pathological atlas of 
anatomy prepared under the auspices of the Department of Anatomy at the University of 
Edinburgh, and of particular appeal in retaining the original wooden and metal stereoscopic 
viewer, most often now missing. The five ‘volumes’ of boxed illustrations (resembling books 
with spine titles and designed to fit library shelves), contain 250 thick cards each mounted 
with stereoscopic images together with accompanying explanatory text, and provide a vivid, 
realistic and unprecedented three dimensional view of the entire human body, helping 
students to gain important insights into the structure and spaces of the body.  

The invention of photography had a big impact on anatomical teaching, but, like 
drawings, was limited by being a two dimensional representation. Stereoscopy in fact 
predates photography, but its mass appeal depended entirely upon the development of 
photographic processes. Stereographs, double images (taken from positions equivalent to 
those of the left and right eyes) presented side-by-side on a flat card and looked at through a 
special viewer to give a three dimensional view, were displayed to great effect at the Great 
Exhibition in 1851, and it was a format soon adopted by medcial professionals.  

The date of the original edition is unclear though is believed to be around 1905-1906 
(based on contemporary reviews), with this, the ‘New Edition’ thought to date from 1907. The 
first edition was issued by the  Caxton Publishing Company. Over time, it was expanded to ten 
volumes, that included 324 stereographs, with issues also produced in the US and Canada. An 
equally graphic Edinburgh Stereoscopic Atlas of Obstetrics was issued in 1908-1909. 

 
 

 

 
 



     

WOOD, Robert Williams. HOW TO TELL THE BIRDS FROM THE FLOWERS A manual of 
flornithology for beginners. Verses and Illustrations. San Francisco and New York, 
Published by Paul Elder and Company. [copyright, Paul Elder and Company]. 1907  

 

8vo, pp. [iv], 28; in lithograph? reproducing original manuscript notes and delightful hand-drawn 
illustrations; occasional very minor soiling and browning; with presentation inscription on front free 
endpaper ‘To Gwennie From Miss Walker’;  in the original cream paper-backed blue decorative boards, 
extremities a little sunned, soiled and bumped, retaining the original printed red dust-jacket, jacket a little 
darkened and soiled, with some loss at head of spine and upper outer corner and a few minor nicks, preserved 
in melinex; an appealing copy.      £185 

 

A most delightful and whimsical book of children’s 
verse. Each verse is centres upon two charming 
illustrations - one a bird and the other flora - and which 
through Wood’s clever designs bear a resemblance to 
each other.  

“The Lark. The Larkspur. The Larkspur’s likeness to 
the Lark / Is surely worthy of remark, / Although to see it 
we require / The aid of a small magnifier, / Which 
circumstance of course implies, / Their difference is one 
of size”. 

This little work appears to have been produced using 
some form of facsimile lithographic printing to capture 
the original manuscript notes and illustrations. During 
the 19th century various attempts were made to 
commercially reproduce facsimiles, with two methods 

emerging with some success and which developed on from lithography: anastatic printing 
and photozincography - the early precursors to photocopies. Both enabled the reproduction 
of works originally written out by hand, complete with illustrations, and which could be 
printed in small editions for a limited circulation. Surely too time consuming to have been 
reproduced using a traditional lithographic stone, we assume the present work to be an 
example of photozincography - a faster method of reproduction. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

The cover illustration is taken from Seligman 
All books are sent on approval and may be returned for 

any reason within ten days of receipt. 
Any items returned must be insured for the invoiced 

value. All books remain the property of the seller until 
payment has been received in full 
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